Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

Item #

1

Item #

Item #

Item #

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, September 27, 2011 @ 6:00 pm.

Hall of Fame Room/City Hall (381 E Main St, Stoughton WI 53589)
Carl Chenoweth, Eric Hohol, Paul Lawrence, Tim Swadley and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

CALL TO ORDER

Communications

REPORTS

Contingency — August Claims — August Treasurer’s Report

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS
Finance Committee Minutes August 23" 2011
Finance Committee Minutes September 13" 2011

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Officia(s) to Award the Bid and Enter into
an Agreement for the 2011 City Building Lighting Upgrades Project

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Pay the Subrogation Claim of
the Motorist Insurance Group for Damages They Paid to their Insured, W. Richard Gordon I11

Discussion Regarding Vehicle Registration Fee

Future Agenda Items — Business License

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrances.
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2011 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2011 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 09/20/2011 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
4/12/2011 Training/Outside Assistance ($3,000)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 09/20/2011 $77,000







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 1
Sep 16, 2011 01:41pm
Check Issue Date(s): 08/01/2011 - 08/31/2011
Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount

08/11  08/10/2011 38998 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC BILLING SERVICE - EMS 1265 603-52300-216 BILLING SERVICES 2,466.77 2,466.77
08/11  08/10/2011 38999 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC EMS - CLOTHING 115554-1 603-52300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 331.33 331.33
08/11  08/10/2011 39000 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL EMS - OXYGEN 105402497 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 16.23

EMS - OXYGEN 105423222 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 41.42 57.65
08/11  08/10/2011 39001 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L ANNEX - GAS USAGE 350445-011 JUL11 100-53200-221 UTILITIES - SENIOR 360.31

NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 JUL11 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 12.09 372.40
08/11  08/10/2011 39002 3080 ANYTIME FITNESS INSTRUCTION 1690 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 500.00 500.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39003 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE SENIORS IN NEED ASSISTANCE B232274 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 219.99 219.99
08/11  08/10/2011 39004 143 AT&T SR CENTER 608 R71-8535 535 1 JUL11 100-54600-210 TELEPHONE - SENI 61.20 61.20
08/11  08/10/2011 39005 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 080211 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  14,898.64 14,898.64
08/11  08/10/2011 39006 2405 AZTLAND LLC FIRE - JANITORIAL SERVICES JUL-11 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 864.00 864.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39007 3081 BAUER, LISA 8/13/11 PERFORMANCE - FIRE DANCE 081311 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 2,400.00 2,400.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39008 3000 BUCKY'S PORTABLE TOILETS INC DISC GOLF - PORTABLE TOILET 32981 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 71.20 71.20
08/11  08/10/2011 39009 2732 CAPITAL CITY INTERNATIONAL INC 2012 CAB - CHASSIS STREET 8152 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI  71,917.50 71,917.50
08/11  08/10/2011 39010 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2394 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 223.96 223.96
08/11  08/10/2011 39011 222 CHANNING BETE CO INC EMS - SUPPLIES 52341143 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 234.35 234.35
08/11  08/10/2011 39012 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS LIBRARY - 8245 11 703 0002158 0172-AUG11 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCUI 79.99 79.99
08/11  08/10/2011 39013 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446188155 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.41

UNIFORMS - STREET 446190641 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.41

RUGS AND SHOP TOWELS 446191860 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 128.45 247.27
08/11  08/10/2011 39014 240 CITY TREASURER - MADISON COMMUNICATION SERVICE 2ND QTR - 28789 410-57210-820 POLICE DEPARTME  1,062.61 1,062.61

POLICE
08/11  08/10/2011 39015 241 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC PAYROLL TRAINING CVC8616 100-51420-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE!  1,200.00 1,200.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39016 245 COALITION OF WI AGING GROUPS MEMBERSHIP DUES - SR CTR DUES11 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING ! 25.00 25.00
08/11  08/17/2011 39017 284 VOID - DANE COUNTY TREASURER TAX PAYMENT 0511-081-8101-2 0511-081-8101-2 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN .00

MEAL SITE REVENUES 080311 100-21113 MEAL SITE REVENLU .00 .00
08/11  08/10/2011 39018 2999 DEAN CLINIC HEARING TESTS - POLICE 545853582 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 18.00

PREPLACEMENT EXAM - EMS 545767589 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 170.00

PREPLACEMENT EXAM - EMS 545853582 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 85.00 273.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39019 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  Monthly Benefit Deduction INCOME PR0730110 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 2,099.34 2,099.34

CONTINUATION Pay Period:

07/30/2011
08/11  08/10/2011 39020 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 080311 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 76.00 76.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39021 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE LAWNS THAT WERE MOWED - 247 100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWIN 100.00 100.00

PLANNING
08/11  08/10/2011 39022 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 101069 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 88.58

SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 101421 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 9.99

SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 101753 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 89.99

SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 101870 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 43.48 232.04
08/11  08/10/2011 39023 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - RADIOS 628679 100-52100-240 RADIO MAINTENAN 583.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount
POLICE - SQUADS 628896 100-52100-240 RADIO MAINTENAN 304.00
EMS - SUPPLIES 627394 603-52300-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 16.75 903.75
08/11  08/10/2011 39024 2883 GFOA TRAINING & PLANNING 2672817 100-51400-399 BUDGETING FORO  4,169.65
TRAINING & PLANNING 2672825 100-51400-399 BUDGETING FORO  1,620.00 5,789.65
08/11  08/10/2011 39025 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0730110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 3,856.05 3,856.05
07/30/2011
08/11  08/10/2011 39026 419 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC OPERA HOUSE - DESIGN & 5607 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 1,887.00
PRODUCTION
OPERA HOUSE - DESIGN & 5608 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 2,122.50
PRODUCTION
OPERA HOUSE - DESIGN & 5609 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 250.00 4,259.50
PRODUCTION
08/11  08/10/2011 39027 3079 GROUND CONTROL TOURING INC 10/15/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101511 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  1,000.00 1,000.00
HOUSE
08/11  08/10/2011 39028 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 2870 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE -CE  2,375.00 2,375.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39029 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 10136003 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 29.98 29.98
08/11  08/10/2011 39030 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT SENIOR CENTER - PEST CONTROL 080311 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 32.00 32.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39031 472 INKWORKS INC CLERKS - ENVELOPES 20585 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 179.75 179.75
08/11  08/10/2011 39032 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC COMPUTER ISSUES 41309 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 170.00 170.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39033 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 179616 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 126.06 126.06
08/11  08/10/2011 39034 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC GARBAGE 38120 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC" 54,791.38 54,791.38
08/11  08/10/2011 39035 505 KALLAND, DAVID CEMETERY MAINTENANCE AUG11 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 250.00 250.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39036 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC UNIFORM ACCESSORIES - POLICE 89741 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 69.95 69.95
08/11  08/10/2011 39037 2588 MAERTENS, GREG REIMBURSE - WOODSHOP 071811 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 25.75
MATERIALS
REIMBURSE - WOODSHOP 080311 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 105.97 131.72
MATERIALS
08/11  08/10/2011 39038 3047 MAMASOX INC 9/16/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 091611 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  4,700.00 4,700.00
HOUSE
08/11  08/10/2011 39039 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA Monthly Benefit Deduction LIFE PR0730110 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 1,445.81 1,445.81
INSURANCE Pay Period: 07/30/2011
08/11  08/10/2011 39040 2152 MINNESOTA/WISCONSIN PLAYGROUNI PLAYGROUND SURFACING 2011206 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUN  4,704.00 4,704.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39041 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0730110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 430.00 430.00
Period: 07/30/2011
08/11  08/10/2011 39042 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS EXPERIENCE WORKS JuL11 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 819.57 819.57
08/11  08/10/2011 39043 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY EMS - ACCESSORIES 8883 603-52300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWALI 137.90 137.90
08/11  08/10/2011 39044 1342 REGISTRATION FEE TRUST NEW PLATES FOR 2012 TRUCK - 8153 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI 74.50 74.50
STREET
08/11  08/10/2011 39045 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 3081 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 750.49 750.49
08/11  08/10/2011 39046 3082 ROWELL, BILL REIMBURSE WOOD SHOP PURCHASE 072711 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 15.99 15.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 3
Sep 16, 2011 01:42pm
Check Issue Date(s): 08/01/2011 - 08/31/2011
Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount

08/11  08/10/2011 39047 3076 SADLER, BASIL REIMBURSE WOODSHOP PURCHASE 071611 229-54600-340 WOOD SHOP 55.59 55.59
08/11  08/10/2011 39048 3078 SLACK, GERALYN REIMBURSE FOOD FOR YOUTH 072511 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 27.77 27.77

CENTER CLASS
08/11  08/10/2011 39049 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 072711 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 39.00 39.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39050 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP KING CLAIM 1117168 100-51900-153 SELF INSURED LOS  3,839.74 3,839.74
08/11  08/10/2011 39051 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC FRISCH 10CV5486 GARNISHMENT % PR0730110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 391.81 391.81

OF NET Pay Period: 07/30/2011
08/11  08/10/2011 39052 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC CAB SERVICE AUG11 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 16,778.75

SR CENTER - VOUCHERS 555 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRA! 56.25 16,835.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39053 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 080911 247-56710-215 TOURISM EXPENDI  2,332.27

INTERN 072811 260-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 365.75

INTERN 080811 260-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 148.50 2,846.52
08/11  08/10/2011 39054 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC SYMPATHY PLANTS 81916 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 47.00 47.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39055 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL EMS - MEDS 062811 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 366.09

EMS - SUPPLIES 071411 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 125.00 491.09
08/11  08/10/2011 39056 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES POLE RENTAL JUL-DEC 010421 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 23.80

BUBBLER PARTS 010409 100-55300-240 MAINTENANCE - SV 206.76

EMS - GAS USAGE 010413 603-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 58.46 289.02
08/11  08/10/2011 39057 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES ROOM TAX DRAWS 080911 247-56710-215 TOURISM EXPENDI  8,162.95 8,162.95
08/11  08/10/2011 39058 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC FOURTH STREET DAM MAINTENANCE AUG11 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 400.00 400.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39059 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO SR CENTER - FOOD 107271248 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 168.04 168.04
08/11  08/10/2011 39060 1556 THRIVE INC. PLEDGE 770 260-55500-340 COMMUNITY DEVEI 783.00 783.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39061 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC SR CENTER - SALT 480302 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 65.04 65.04
08/11  08/10/2011 39062 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC MEMORY WALK AD 169002-JUL11 100-48511 DONATIONS- MEMC 172.05

SR CENTER - AD 100220-JUL11 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO! 31.05

FOOD PANTRY THANK YOU 129890-JUL11 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 46.68 249.78
08/11  08/10/2011 39063 2810 UWHC CPR CARDS 4510 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 30.00

CPR CARDS 4513 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 16.00 46.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39064 3077 VELOCITORSOLUTIONS MODEMS - EMS 10059395 241-52400-252 EMS TRUSTFUND I 1,537.00 1,537.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39065 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS EMS - 586009227-00001 2595251398 603-52300-210 TELEPHONE - EMS 7.44 7.44
08/11  08/10/2011 39066 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC STORMWATER INFILTRATION 013107225.11 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 328.25 328.25

TESTING
08/11  08/10/2011 39067 2673 WCPA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION CHIEF LECK REGISTRATION 072511 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 75.00 75.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39068 2028 WESTPHAL & COMPANY INC RACETRACK PARK LIGHTS 15431 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL  1,653.32 1,653.32
08/11  08/10/2011 39069 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF POLICE - DOJ TRANSACTIONS L1305T-JUL11 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 231.00

EMS - DOJ & DHFS TRANSACTIONS G2534-JUN11 603-52300-342 BACKROUND CHEC 63.00 294.00
08/11  08/10/2011 39070 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  9/16/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 091611 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 300.00 300.00

HOUSE
08/11  08/10/2011 39071 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT FF Pay Period: PR0730110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 246.61 246.61

07/30/2011

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/11 08/17/2011 39072 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC BILLING SERVICE - EMS 1315 603-52300-216 BILLING SERVICES 2,486.38 2,486.38
08/11  08/17/2011 39073 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL STREET - OXYGEN 105519055 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 13.95 13.95
08/11  08/17/2011 39074 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC ~ POLICE - TESTING 766897 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 57.20 57.20
08/11  08/17/2011 39075 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L DEPOT - GAS USAGE 221332-010 AUG11 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 11.70

STREET - GAS USAGE 415497-010 AUG11 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 64.29

STREET - GAS USAGE 524165-001 AUG11 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 15.92

MANDT PKWY - GAS USAGE 552542-001 AUG11 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 11.31

YOUTH CENTER UTILITIES 449415-011 AUG11 100-55400-220 UTILITIES - YOUTH 11.94 115.16
08/11  08/17/2011 39076 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE POLICE - SUPPLIES B235887 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 13.99 13.99
08/11  08/17/2011 39077 143 AT&T SR CENTER 608 R71-8535 535 1 AUG11 100-54600-210 TELEPHONE - SENI 61.20 61.20
08/11  08/17/2011 39078 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS & 080911 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 12,818.78

RESTAT

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS SEPT11 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  20,241.62 33,060.40
08/11  08/17/2011 39079 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 081111 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 43.95

FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 081511 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,350.00 1,393.95
08/11  08/17/2011 39080 3000 BUCKY'S PORTABLE TOILETS INC MANDT PARK - PORTABLE TOILET 33066 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 71.20 71.20
08/11  08/17/2011 39081 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446193102 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.41 59.41
08/11  08/17/2011 39082 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC FOOD PANTRY - JANITORIAL JUL-11 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 1,379.00 1,379.00
08/11  08/17/2011 39083 248 COMDATA CORPORATION AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M12135314 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,212.01 1,212.01

PANTRY
08/11  08/17/2011 39084 3083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS COPIER LEASE 96586 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 180.00 180.00
08/11  08/17/2011 39085 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO SR CENTER - SUPPLIES 017-282240-00 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 21.43 21.43
08/11  08/17/2011 39086 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  SCHEEL INCOME CONTINUATION SEPT11 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 734.90 734.90
08/11  08/17/2011 39087 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 38702 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 43.90

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 38769 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 50.58 94.48
08/11 08/17/2011 39088 334 ELLSWORTH WELDING PSB - WELDING 3636 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 95.00 95.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39089 351 FASTENAL COMPANY STREET - PARTS WISTG37819 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 220.00 220.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39090 362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE STREET - STONES 9999 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU' 475.45 475.45
08/11 08/17/2011 39091 386 GALL'SINC POLICE - UNIFORMS 511533045 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 159.98 159.98
08/11 08/17/2011 39092 3002 GANSER COMPANY INC ROOF REPAIR - CITY HALL 10926 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 433.98 433.98
08/11 08/17/2011 39093 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - PROGRAMMING 629337 100-52100-240 RADIO MAINTENAN 35.00 35.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39094 393 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS PARKS - EQUIPMENT 22264 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 58.00 58.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39095 3085 GHARRITY, JAMES WINSTON REFUND - OPERA HOUSE 469148 245-46742 TICKET SALES 60.00 60.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39096 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC OFFICE SUPPLIES 1BM853 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 31.95 31.95
08/11 08/17/2011 39097 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0813110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 2,705.00 2,705.00

08/13/2011
08/11 08/17/2011 39098 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS STREET - CELLPHONE ACCESSORIES 10136461 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 29.86 29.86
08/11 08/17/2011 39099 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT STREET - PEST CONTROL 081011 100-54100-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 22.00

NORSE PARK - PEST CONTROL 080311 100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 50.00 72.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39100 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC SR CENTER - MAINTENANCE 179734 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 197.40 197.40

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/11 08/17/2011 39101 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. CITY HALL - HVAC REPAIRS 1-3538908671 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE  1,144.81 1,144.81
08/11  08/17/2011 39102 504 KAHL, TERRY SR CENTER - REPAIRS 11703 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 60.00

CEMETERY REPAIRS 11741 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 293.50 353.50
08/11  08/17/2011 39103 505 KALLAND, DAVID MUSEUM LAWN CARE 5450-32 100-55100-720 MUSEUM 250.00 250.00
08/11  08/17/2011 39104 3090 KITTLESON, VICKIE REIMBURSE FOOD PURCHASES 081311 100-55300-300 MISC - REC 52.47 52.47
08/11  08/17/2011 39105 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS SR CENTER - LOCK CHANGE OUT 9891 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 76.50 76.50
08/11  08/17/2011 39106 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. VOICE MAIL SYSTEM 2195 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 438.75

PHONE MAINTENANCE 2196 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 55.00

LIBRARY - PHONES 2197 215-55110-210 TELEPHONE 375.00 868.75
08/11  08/17/2011 39107 610 MELLILAW S.C. LEGAL WORK 71503 100-51300-216 LEGAL HELP - PER¢  1,386.00 1,386.00
08/11  08/17/2011 39108 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL POLICE - SUPPLIES 0448208-IN 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 251.01 251.01
08/11  08/17/2011 39109 3086 MILLER, JAMES & JANET WINSTON REFUND - OPERA HOUSE 490358 245-46742 TICKET SALES 56.00 56.00
08/11  08/17/2011 39110 3084 MILLER, TRAVIS 8/5/11 PAYROLL 081011 100-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE 113.22 113.22
08/11  08/17/2011 39111 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA UTILITY SEPT11 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 550.73 550.73
08/11  08/17/2011 39112 3087 MORRIS, KAREN WINSTON REFUND - OPERA HOUSE =~ 488058 245-46742 TICKET SALES 56.00 56.00
08/11  08/17/2011 39113 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0813110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 430.00 430.00

Period: 08/13/2011
08/11  08/17/2011 39114 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC PLAQUES 2008 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 643.95 643.95
08/11  08/17/2011 39115 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY POLICE - RADIO HOLDER 8595 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 72.90

POLICE - ACCESSORIES 9544 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 160.00 232.90
08/11  08/17/2011 39116 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA EMS - MISC 281 603-52300-343 PUBLIC RELATIONS 199.69 199.69
08/11  08/17/2011 39117 3088 RAPID RESPONSE TOWING POLICE - TOWING 2189 100-52100-245 CAR STORAGE - PC 50.00

POLICE - TOWING 2263 100-52100-245 CAR STORAGE - PC 50.00 100.00
08/11  08/17/2011 39118 747 REINDL PRINTING INC BROCHURE PRINTING - OPERA 120946 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT 3,265.00

HOUSE

BROCHURE PRINTING - OPERA 120972 245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICAT  24,340.00 27,605.00

HOUSE
08/11 08/17/2011 39119 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 3114 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 789.84 789.84
08/11 08/17/2011 39120 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC CITY HALL - ELEVATOR 90267482 100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACE 97.50 97.50

MAINTENANCE
08/11 08/17/2011 39121 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS STREET - SUPPLIES 0031-7 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF  3,686.35

STREET - SUPPLIES 0225-5 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 784.00 4,470.35
08/11 08/17/2011 39122 3078 SLACK, GERALYN REIMBURSE FOOD FOR YOUTH 080811 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 25.46 25.46

CENTER CLASS
08/11 08/17/2011 39123 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 080911 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 85.07 85.07
08/11 08/17/2011 39124 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC FRISCH 10CV5486 GARNISHMENT % PR0813110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 431.17 431.17

OF NET Pay Period: 08/13/2011
08/11 08/17/2011 39125 3089 STONE, GALE WINSTON REFUND - OPERA HOUSE 483758 245-46742 TICKET SALES 28.00 28.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39126 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTERIN  SQUAD REPAIRS 081111 410-57210-820 POLICE DEPARTME 212.50 212.50
08/11 08/17/2011 39127 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES EAST MAIN STREET PROJECT 010406 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU! 128.32

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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EAST MAIN STREET PROJECT - 010407 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU' 46,094.00 46,222.32

STREETS
08/11  08/17/2011 39128 911 TIGERDIRECT OPERA HOUSE - SUPPLIES F66258270101 245-55190-340 OPERATING SUPPL 92.16 92.16
08/11  08/17/2011 39129 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC PSB - SALT 480300 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 33.27 33.27
08/11  08/17/2011 39130 1326 U.S. CELLULAR MOBILE MODEM 212113696-018 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 79.92 79.92
08/11  08/17/2011 39131 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BILLING 000002767498 100-51930-523 UNEMPLOYMENT C  2,373.28 2,373.28
08/11  08/17/2011 39132 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 100075-JUL11 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIOI 279.73 279.73
08/11  08/17/2011 39133 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC RDA SERVICES 012086454.33 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 792.15 792.15
08/11  08/17/2011 39134 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC POLICE - GAS CHARGES 869098459108 100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL - PO 9,906.97 9,906.97
08/11  08/17/2011 39135 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN  POLICE - VEHICLE SUSPENSIONS 081511 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 10.00 10.00
08/11  08/17/2011 39136 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC PW UNION DUES Pay Period: PR0813110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 1,814.00 1,814.00

08/13/2011
08/11  08/17/2011 39137 1019 WISC STATE JOURNAL SR. CENTER - 1 YR SUBSCRIPTION 62630-11 100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 296.40 296.40
08/11  08/17/2011 39138 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT FF  Pay Period: PR0813110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 246.61 246.61

08/13/2011
08/11  08/17/2011 39139 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS ART CLASS INSTRUCTION 36 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 320.00 320.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39140 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC EMS - CLOTHING 114279-1 603-52300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWALI 336.33 336.33
08/11  08/24/2011 39141 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL EMS - OXYGEN 105479948 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 19.26

EMS - OXYGEN 105560156 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 44.45 63.71
08/11  08/24/2011 39142 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L FIRE - GAS USAGE 692863-001 AUG11 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE 115.44

CITY HALL - GAS USAGE 412532-010 AUG11 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 219.46

OPERA HOUSE - GAS USAGE 693540-001 AUG11 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 55.35

NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 AUG11 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 11.31

PSB - GAS USAGE 381495-010 AUG11 212-53271-220 UTILITIES 202.50

LIBRARY - GAS USAGE 489096-001 AUG11 215-55110-221 HEAT 59.20 663.26
08/11  08/24/2011 39143 1688 AMAZON LIBRARY - SUPPLIES AUG11 215-55110-313 PROGRAMS/PUBLIC 75.81 75.81
08/11  08/24/2011 39144 2752 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER & CO CRIME INSURANCE 313986 100-51930-512 EMPLOYMENT PRA 850.00 850.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39145 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE FIRE - SUPPLIES B236130 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 17.28 17.28
08/11  08/24/2011 39146 143 AT&T PARADISE POND 608 877-1016 0081  AUG11 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 40.44 40.44
08/11  08/24/2011 39147 1884 AUDIOGO LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 425397 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 187.91 187.91
08/11  08/24/2011 39148 147 AUTO PARTS OF STOUGHTON EMS - BATTERIES ID-11314 603-52300-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 203.90 203.90
08/11  08/24/2011 39149 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 081611 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 15,516.04 15,516.04
08/11  08/24/2011 39150 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LIBRARY - MATERIALS JuL11 215-55110-325 BOOKS 5,585.06 5,585.06
08/11  08/24/2011 39151 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 081911 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 97.27 97.27
08/11  08/24/2011 39152 3094 BB COMMUNITY LEASING SERVICES  COPIER LEASE - CITY HALL 15274 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 290.00 290.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39153 165 BEACON ATHLETICS PARKS - SUPPLIES 0413833-IN 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL  1,238.00

PARKS - SUPPLIES 0413870-IN 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL  1,734.00 2,972.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39154 1737 BUBRICK'S LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 480968 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 155.18

LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 480969 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 83.84

LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 480974 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 84.07 323.09

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/11  08/24/2011 39155 3101 CAROLINA CHOCOLATE DROPS 10/21/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 102111 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  5,000.00 5,000.00

HOUSE
08/11  08/24/2011 39156 1370 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT LIBRARY - BOOKS 942135 215-55110-325 BOOKS 133.65

LIBRARY - BOOKS 946776 215-55110-325 BOOKS 28.55

LIBRARY - BOOKS 946913 215-55110-325 BOOKS 27.85

LIBRARY - BOOKS 947564 215-55110-325 BOOKS 104.22 294.27
08/11  08/24/2011 39157 236 CINEMA CAFE LIBRARY - POPCORN 304143 215-55110-313 PROGRAMS/PUBLIC 10.00 10.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39158 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446195590 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.41 59.41
08/11  08/24/2011 39159 2693 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE LIBRARY - BOOKS 1100801STO 215-55110-313 PROGRAMS/PUBLIC 180.00 180.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39160 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS RECORD RESOLUTION 081711 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 60.00 60.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39161 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY SHARE OF COURT COSTS JUL11 100-22210 COURT FINES 1,188.00 1,188.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39162 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C INSPECTION SERVICES STO0711 224-57345-340 SW OPERATING EX 938.00 938.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39163 1757 DANE COUNTY TREASURER -MAMSW/ MAMSWAP 1106 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 4,249.00 4,249.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39164 2999 DEAN CLINIC PREPLACEMENT EXAM - FIRE 545967122 100-52200-342 MEDICAL EXAMS - 286.00 286.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39165 302 DEMCO INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 4292053 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 76.00 76.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39166 3098 DODGE CONCRETE INC STREET - SUPPLIES 189000 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 88.00 88.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39167 362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE STREET - STONES 10025 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  1,293.97 1,293.97
08/11  08/24/2011 39168 385 GALE BOOKS - LIBRARY 17256347 215-55110-325 BOOKS 297.50

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 17025472 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 24.79 322.29
08/11  08/24/2011 39169 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC LIBRARY - METER CLIC CHARGE 1BR738 215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINT 25.02 25.02
08/11  08/24/2011 39170 3100 GRIFFITH, NANCI 9/22/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 092211 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  7,500.00 7,500.00

HOUSE
08/11  08/24/2011 39171 2993 HAIGES MACHINERY INC FIRE - PARTS WS18270-IN 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 444.68 444.68
08/11  08/24/2011 39172 427 HALE, LUCAS RAFFLE WINNING DANCE11 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 50.00 50.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39173 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT STREET - PEST CONTROL 081311 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 150.00 150.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39174 2932 |KON OFFICE SOLUTIONS EMS - METER 5019545102 603-52300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 153.21 153.21
08/11  08/24/2011 39175 472 INKWORKS INC EMS - PRINTING 20610 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 80.75 80.75
08/11  08/24/2011 39176 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC LICENSES 41346 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 595.08 595.08
08/11  08/24/2011 39177 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. PSB - HVAC REPAIRS 1-3607590168 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 777.00 777.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39178 512 KENISTON, WANDA REIMBURSE - DANCE MATERIALS 081211 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 37.81 37.81
08/11  08/24/2011 39179 3096 KRANZ, MARK 10/6/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100611 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 650.00 650.00

HOUSE
08/11  08/24/2011 39180 3091 LEIGH, JOHN RAFFLE WINNER DANCE11 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 250.00 250.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39181 3102 MAINSTREAM TOURING INC 10/15/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101511 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  8,460.00 8,460.00

HOUSE
08/11  08/24/2011 39182 3092 MARKS, JIM RAFFLE WINNER DANCE11 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 100.00 100.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39183 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL STREET - SUPPLIES 0448302-IN 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 534.00 534.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39184 617 MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY - MATERIALS AUG11 215-55110-325 BOOKS 922.21 922.21
08/11  08/24/2011 39185 2997 MOVIN' OUT INC TIF 5 INSTALLMENT PAYMENT #3 2011-SPD-3 205-57310-820 MOVIN OUT PROJE 107,000.00 107,000.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39186 2958 MOYER'S INC MEMORY WALK - PHASE 1 1454 100-48511 DONATIONS- MEMC  4,000.00 4,000.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/11  08/24/2011 39187 1465 MTAW FALL CONFERENCE - SULLIVAN & FALL11 100-51510-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI! 198.00 198.00
ROBERTS
08/11  08/24/2011 39188 1113 NAVITAS HEALTH & FITNESS UTILITIES HEALTH CLUB 073111 100-51930-520 WORKERS COMP. | 342.40 342.40
MEMBERSHIP
08/11  08/24/2011 39189 3097 NELSON, WARREN 10/1/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100111 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  3,000.00 3,000.00
HOUSE
08/11  08/24/2011 39190 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO SALT 70710745 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL  1,479.07 1,479.07
08/11  08/24/2011 39191 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY POSTAGE 081811 215-55110-211 POSTAGE (PETTY ( 50.23 50.23
08/11  08/24/2011 39192 709 PIZZAPIT REC - PIZZA 081311 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 30.00 30.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39193 715 POSTMASTER STAMPS - LIBRARY 081811 215-55110-211 POSTAGE (PETTY ( 220.00 220.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39194 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY UNIFORMS - POLICE 9814 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 49.99 49.99
08/11  08/24/2011 39195 725 PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC PSB - REPAIRS 15397 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE  1,492.00 1,492.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39196 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC AUDIOVISUAL 1081799359 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 24.00 24.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39197 743 REESE RECREATION PRODUCTS INC TREE GRATES 14948 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL  1,190.00 1,190.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39198 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 3148 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 783.16 783.16
08/11  08/24/2011 39199 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC EMS TOW 161703 603-52300-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 45.00 45.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39200 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC CITY HALL - ELEVATOR 90268579 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 111.71
MAINTENANCE
SR CENTER - ELEVATOR 90268578 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 348.06 459.77
MAINTENANCE
08/11  08/24/2011 39201 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP LIBRARY - BATTERIES 66802095 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 72.00
LIBRARY FIRE ALARM MAINT 74534685 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 872.00 944.00
AGREEMENT
08/11  08/24/2011 39202 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 081111 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 315.02 315.02
08/11  08/24/2011 39203 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM ~ WORKSHOP REGISTRATION - 090911 215-55110-212 TRAVEL/TRAINING 10.00
MACDONALD
LIBRARY - ONLINE MAINTENANCE FEE 11-453 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCUI 359.45 369.45
08/11  08/24/2011 39204 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP UTILITIES JuL11 100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY CC  9,480.00 9,480.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39205 3089 STONE, GALE PETER ROWAN REFUND - OPERA 48381 245-46742 TICKET SALES 28.00 28.00
HOUSE
08/11  08/24/2011 39206 3093 STORCK, MARILYN RAFFLE WINNER DANCE11 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 500.00 500.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39207 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC GIFT CERTIFICATES - FIRE 081211 242-52200-341 SUNSHINE FUND E: 30.00
INTERN 081611 260-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 300.75 330.75
08/11  08/24/2011 39208 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL EMS - MEDS 063011 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 466.42
EMS - MEDS 072211 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 23.26
EMS - MEDS 081011 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 125.00 614.68
08/11  08/24/2011 39209 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY FIRE - SUPPLIES 775681 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 225.00 225.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39210 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \Y
08/11  08/24/2011 39211 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE UTILITIES JuL11 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  26,335.35 26,335.35
08/11  08/24/2011 39212 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR|  POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS POL JuL11 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 701.88 701.88

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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08/11  08/24/2011 39213 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010426 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 71.28
STREET - LIGHT BULBS 010435 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 20.19
MANDT POOL FILL - REC 010424 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUM 283.86
STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010426 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 71.28
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTING 010440 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU! 126.02
MAIN STREET PROJECT - RR TO 010439 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 27.43 600.06
HENRY
08/11  08/24/2011 39214 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC MAIN STREET PROJECT - 0086773 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  4,921.77 4,921.77
ENGINEERING STREET
08/11  08/24/2011 39215 889 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CORP EMS - SUPPLIES 65414 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 80.05 80.05
08/11  08/24/2011 39216 3099 ULTRA-CHEM INC EMS - SUPPLIES 1028528 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 196.76 196.76
08/11  08/24/2011 39217 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 164323-JUL11 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO  1,391.14 1,391.14
08/11  08/24/2011 39218 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC LIBRARY - COLLECTION COSTS 212214 215-55110-216 COLLECTION SERV 35.80 35.80
08/11  08/24/2011 39219 2810 UWHC CPR CARDS 4546 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 12.00 12.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39220 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS EMS - 586009227-00001 2609410834 603-52300-210 TELEPHONE - EMS 3.57 3.57
08/11  08/24/2011 39221 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC STORMWATER ISSUES - PARADISE 013096862.22 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 154.00 154.00
POND
08/11  08/24/2011 39222 1694 WEGNER, JANIS REIMBURSE - DANCE MATERIALS 081211 242-52200-342 DANCE EXPENSE 113.06 113.06
08/11  08/24/2011 39223 3095 WHITMORE, WILLIAM ELLIOTT 10/5/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100511 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 750.00 750.00
HOUSE
08/11  08/24/2011 39224 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL STATE SHARE OF COURT COSTS JUL11 100-22210 COURT FINES 2,792.58 2,792.58
08/11  08/24/2011 39225 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF EMS - DOJ & DHFS TRANSACTIONS G2534-JUL11 603-52300-342 BACKROUND CHEC 10.00 10.00
08/11  08/24/2011 39226 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  9/22/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 092211 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 450.00
HOUSE
10/7/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 100711 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 450.00
HOUSE
10/15/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101511 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 540.00
HOUSE
10/21/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 102111 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 300.00 1,740.00
HOUSE
08/11  08/24/2011 39227 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM JULY RETIREMENT JUL11 100-21515 EMPLOYER RETIRE 56,503.06 56,503.06
08/11  08/24/2011 39228 2626 WITHERS/KC SANITARY SUPPLY STREET - GARBAGE BAGS 123299 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 433.20 433.20
08/11  08/24/2011 39229 3074 WRIGHT, STEVEN 10/7/11 PERFORMANCE OPERA 100711 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  7,050.00 7,050.00
HOUSE
08/11  08/24/2011 39230 1035 YESKE CONSTRUCTION CO INC CURB & GUTTER SUPPLIES 1581 400-57332-820 CURB & GUTTER 25,026.50 25,026.50
08/11  08/24/2011 39231 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER TAX PAYMENT 0511-081-8101-2 0511-081-8101-2 100-21102 TAX OVERPAYMEN 1,472.36 1,472.36
08/11  08/24/2011 39232 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER MEAL SITE REVENUES 080311 100-21113 MEAL SITE REVENL  28,711.74 28,711.74
08/11  08/31/2011 39233 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L ANNEX - GAS USAGE 350445-011 AUG11 100-53200-221 UTILITIES - SENIOR 219.66 219.66
08/11  08/31/2011 39234 1276 AWE LIBRARY - WARRANTY EXTENSION STOU11001-1 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCUI 750.00 750.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39235 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 082911 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,500.00 1,500.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 10
Sep 16, 2011 01:42pm
Check Issue Date(s): 08/01/2011 - 08/31/2011
Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount

08/11 08/31/2011 39236 3103 CATHOLIC CHARITIES REGISTRATION-JOANN SEYMOUR 092211 100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI! 130.00 130.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39237 2599 CENTER STAGE SOFTWARE SUPPORT 2011572 245-55190-340 OPERATING SUPPL  1,130.00 1,130.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39238 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS LIBRARY - 8245 11 703 0002158 0172-SEPT11 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCUI 79.99 79.99
08/11  08/31/2011 39239 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446198122 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.41 59.41
08/11  08/31/2011 39240 239 CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INS C WORKERS COMP AUDIT WCA-11-929 100-51930-520 WORKERS COMP. | 1,914.00 1,914.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39241 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 38902 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 348.41 348.41
08/11  08/31/2011 39242 1548 GALLAGHER TENT & AWNING UNIFORM REPAIR - FIRE 4949 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 30.00 30.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39243 386 GALL'SINC POLICE - UNIFORMS 511574951 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 45.32 45.32
08/11  08/31/2011 39244 3107 GAMETIME PARK EQUIPMENT 800324 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 182.80 182.80
08/11  08/31/2011 39245 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - CONTRACT - RADIOS 629592 100-52100-240 RADIO MAINTENAN 583.00 583.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39246 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR0827110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 3,831.05 3,831.05

08/27/2011
08/11  08/31/2011 39247 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 2910 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE  2,375.00 2,375.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39248 472 INKWORKS INC REC - PRINTING 20653 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 103.75 103.75
08/11  08/31/2011 39249 3105 IWORQ SYSTEMS INC PERMIT MANAGEMENT 3934 410-57190-820 TOTAL ADMINISTR/  4,512.00 4,512.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39250 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC POLICE - MAINTENANCE 180079 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 28.00

FIRE - MAINTENANCE 180091 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 228.60

CITY HALL - MAINTENANCE 180097 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 205.70

DEPOT - MAINTENANCE 180090 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 39.60

STREET - SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 180095 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 520.40

POLICE - MAINTENANCE 180096 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 91.95

LIBRARY - ANNUAL MAINTENANCE 180080 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 103.40

EMS - MAINTENANCE 180094 603-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 89.05 1,306.70
08/11  08/31/2011 39251 3106 MALONE, BARBARA 10/14/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 101411 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE  2,000.00 2,000.00

HOUSE
08/11  08/31/2011 39252 2160 MAX-R PARK SIGNS 643846 100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 430.00 430.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39253 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO SALT 70711301 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL  7,763.43

SALT 70711830 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL  2,857.93 10,621.36
08/11  08/31/2011 39254 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR0827110 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 430.00 430.00

Period: 08/27/2011
08/11  08/31/2011 39255 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 30903 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 128.00

OFFICE SUPPLIES 30985 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 128.00 256.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39256 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS CITY HALL AUG11 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 833.88 833.88
08/11  08/31/2011 39257 2784 OZ PROPERTIES SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 082411 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 115.00 115.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39258 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY UNIFORMS - POLICE 8728 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 125.90 125.90
08/11  08/31/2011 39259 742 RED UNIFORM TAILOR EMBLEMS - POLICE 00W49683 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 68.75 68.75
08/11  08/31/2011 39260 2161 RSVP OF DANE COUNTY REGISTRATION - JEAN TRUSS 101011 100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI! 12.00 12.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39261 1535 SANIMAX USA INC SR CENTER - GREASE TRAP 00053995 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 140.00 140.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39262 2991 SCHENKENBERG, HEIDIM INSTRUCTOR PAY 082511 100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMI 486.00 486.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39263 3108 SKALITZKY, DIANE RADIO AD 082911 215-55110-313 PROGRAMS/PUBLIC 13.00 13.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount
08/11 08/31/2011 39264 3078 SLACK, GERALYN REIMBURSE FOOD FOR YOUTH 082311 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 30.61 30.61
CENTER CLASS
08/11  08/31/2011 39265 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC FRISCH 10CV5486 GARNISHMENT % PR0827110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 409.64 409.64
OF NET Pay Period: 08/27/2011
08/11  08/31/2011 39266 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 3362-10 AUG11 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 352.24 352.24
08/11  08/31/2011 39267 1326 U.S. CELLULAR CITY HALL - PHONES JUL11 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 1,714.39 1,714.39
08/11  08/31/2011 39268 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) POSTAGE 082411 100-51510-211 POSTAGE-CITY H/  1,500.00 1,500.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39269 3104 VANG, CHANG FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 082411 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 8.00 8.00
08/11  08/31/2011 39270 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT FF  Pay Period: PR0827110 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 246.61 246.61
08/27/2011
Totals: 767,838.44 767,838.44

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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August 31, 2011 Sep 16, 2011 10:56am
Period: 08/31/2011 (8/11) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 3 Bank: US BANK CONSOLIDATED Bank Acct No: 182380188041
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 1,418,559.38 Book Balance Previous Month: 1,099,546.71
Outstanding Deposits: 13,195.08 Total Receipts: 2,517,946.44
Outstanding Checks: 190,169.12 Total Disbursements: 2,375,907.81
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 1,241,585.34 Book Balance: 1,241,585.34
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
9 1,058.30 29 3,924.24 30 7,709.14 31 503.40
Total: 13,195.08
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
37947 43.00 39172 50.00 39237 1,130.00 39254 430.00
38529 100.00 39173 150.00 39238 79.99 39255 256.00
38871 266.50 39179 650.00 39239 59.41 39256 833.88
38873 5,000.00 39181 8,460.00 39240 1,914.00 39257 115.00
38902 100.00 39185 107,000.00 39241 348.41 39258 125.90
38903 15.00 39189 3,000.00 39242 30.00 39259 68.75
38981 200.00 39191 50.23 39243 45.32 39260 12.00
39044 74.50 39203 369.45 39244 182.80 39261 140.00
39080 71.20 39219 12.00 39245 583.00 39262 486.00
39095 60.00 39223 750.00 39246 3,831.05 39263 13.00
39105 76.50 39225 10.00 39247 2,375.00 39264 30.61
39136 1,814.00 39226 1,740.00 39248 103.75 39265 409.64
39155 5,000.00 39229 7,050.00 39249 4,512.00 39266 352.24
39156 294.27 39233 219.66 39250 1,306.70 39267 1,714.39
39159 180.00 39234 750.00 39251 2,000.00 39268 1,500.00
39161 1,188.00 39235 1,500.00 39252 430.00 39269 8.00

39170 7,500.00 39236 130.00 39253 10,621.36 39270 246.61

Total: 190,169.12







001-11100
001-11101
001-13010
001-13015

001-19999

CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
August 31, 2011

Combined Cash Accounts

PRIMARY CHECKING
PAYROLL CHECKING
A/R CASH CLEARING
IMPROV DISTR CASH CLEARING

Total Combined Cash
CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS

(

1,241,585.34
.00

.00

1.14

1,241,586.48

1,210,957.58)

Total Unallocated Cash 30,628.90

Cash Allocation Reconciliation
100 Allocation to GENERAL FUND 213,342.83
202 Allocation to TID #2 FUND .00
203 Allocation to TID #3 FUND 244,145.60
204 Allocation to TID #4 FUND 222,217.75
205 Allocation to TID #5 FUND 102,798.44
212 Allocation to SAFETY BUILDING FUND 8,192.25
215 Allocation to LIBRARY FUND 3,198.94
217 Allocation to LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 9,086.03
221 Allocation to FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 6,291.10
222 Allocation to RIVER TRAIL FUND 5,624.54
223 Allocation to PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND ( 2,169.00)
224 Allocation to STORM SEWER FUND ( 1,617.06)
227 Allocation to EMS TRUCK FUND .00
228 Allocation to EMS EQUIPMENT FUND .00
229 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 1,378.15
230 Allocation to TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND ( 10,390.13)
231 Allocation to SENIORS IN NEED 27,167.04
232 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 43,634.32
233 Allocation to HOLIDAY FUND 6,487.70
234 Allocation to FOOD PANTRY ( 3,386.47)
235 Allocation to LANDMARKS 91.41
238 Allocation to PRESERVE AMERICA FUND .00
239 Allocation to STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
241 Allocation to EMS TRUST FUND ( 277.21)
242 Allocation to FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 12,074.48
243 Allocation to FIRE PENSION FUND 9,156.60
244  Allocation to CDBG FUND .20
245 Allocation to OPERA HOUSE FUND ( 161,398.00)
246 Allocation to OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND .00
247 Allocation to TOURISM FUND 1,229.29
250 Allocation to SICK LEAVE FUND 40,991.06
251 Allocation to HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 53,476.06
260 Allocation to ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 36,553.04
261 Allocation to REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 16,262.28
270 Allocation to SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 22,919.39
300 Allocation to DEBT SERVICE FUND ( 148,717.10)
400 Allocation to CONSTRUCTION FUND 21,662.55
410 Allocation to CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 352,054.50
603 Allocation to FUND 603 78,667.00

For Administration Use Only 67 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 09/16/2011 11:22am Page: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
August 31, 2011

Total Allocations to Other Funds 1,210,957.58
Allocation from Combined Cash Fund - 001-19999 ( 1,210,957.58)

Zero Proof if Allocations Balance .00

For Administration Use Only 67 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 09/16/2011 11:22am Page: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1

GL Period: 08/11 Sep 16, 2011 11:23am

Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts

Account No Title Debit Credit

GENERAL FUND

100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 213,342.83
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2,682,419.48
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 83,983.04
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,001,975.14
GENERAL FUND Sub-Totals: 3,981,921.40 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #3 FUND
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 244,145.60
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,021,101.63
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 106,379.39
TID #3 FUND Sub-Totals: 1,371,626.62 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #4 FUND
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 222.217.75
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,007.84
TID #4 FUND Sub-Totals: 262,225.59 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 2
GL Period: 08/11 Sep 16, 2011 11:23am

Account No Title Debit Credit

TID #5 FUND

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION

OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

205-11100 PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5 102,798.44
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 60,002.66

TID #5 FUND

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION
OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS Sub-Totals: 162,801.10 .00
Net Income: .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND
212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 8,192.25
SAFETY BUILDING FUND Sub-Totals: 8,192.25 .00
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY FUND
215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 3,198.94
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 130,089.32
LIBRARY FUND Sub-Totals: 133,288.26 .00

Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 08/11

Page: 3
Sep 16, 2011 11:23am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND

.00

217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 9,086.03
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 236,650.84
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND Sub-Totals: 245,736.87

Net Income:

FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND

.00

.00

221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 6,291.10
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66
FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 6,292.76

Net Income:

RIVER TRAIL FUND

.00

.00

222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 5,624.54
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70
RIVER TRAIL FUND Sub-Totals: 5,765.24

Net Income:

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

.00

2,169.00 -

2,169.00 -

223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 112,131.72
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 112,131.72
Net Income:

STORM SEWER FUND

.00

1,617.06 -

224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,801.38
STORM SEWER FUND Sub-Totals: 16,801.38

1,617.06 -

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 08/11

Page:

4

Sep 16, 2011 11:23am

Account No Title Debit Credit
EMS TRUCK FUND
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 141,816.51
EMS TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 141,816.51 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS EQUIPMENT FUND
228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,001.90
EMS EQUIPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 40,001.90 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 1,378.15
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 1,378.15 .00
Net Income: .00
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREAC 10,390.13 -
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND Sub-Totals: .00 10,390.13 -
Net Income: .00
SENIORS IN NEED
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 27,167.04
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,288.91
SENIORS IN NEED Sub-Totals: 48,455.95 .00

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 08/11

Page: 5
Sep 16, 2011 11:23am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND

.00

232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 43,634.32
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,590.39
232-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 293,000.00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 437,224.71

Net Income:

HOLIDAY FUND

.00

.00

233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 6,487.70
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,543.35
HOLIDAY FUND Sub-Totals: 16,031.05

Net Income:

FOOD PANTRY

.00

3,386.47 -

3,386.47 -

.00

.00

234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 62,978.28
FOOD PANTRY Sub-Totals: 62,978.28
Net Income:
LANDMARKS
235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 91.41
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,033.07
LANDMARKS Sub-Totals: 5,124.48
Net Income:

STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 08/11

Page:

6

Sep 16, 2011 11:23am

Account No Title Debit Credit
STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 210.00 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS TRUST FUND
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 277.21 -
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 15,114.94
EMS TRUST FUND Sub-Totals: 15,114.94 277.21 -
Net Income: .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 12,074.48
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 6,711.78
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 18,786.26 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE PENSION FUND
243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 9,156.60
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 562,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,369.39
FIRE PENSION FUND Sub-Totals: 585,763.24 .00
Net Income: .00
CDBG FUND
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20
CDBG FUND Sub-Totals: .20 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 7

GL Period: 08/11 Sep 16, 2011 11:23am
Account No Title Debit Credit
OPERA HOUSE FUND
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 161,398.00 -
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT-CC 8,337.60 -
OPERA HOUSE FUND Sub-Totals: .00 169,735.60 -
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 71,582.09
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND Sub-Totals: 71,582.09 .00
Net Income: .00
TOURISM FUND
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 1,229.29
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 19,839.52
TOURISM FUND Sub-Totals: 21,068.81 .00
Net Income: .00
SICK LEAVE FUND
250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 40,991.06
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,050.63
SICK LEAVE FUND Sub-Totals: 46,041.69 .00
Net Income: .00
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 53,476.06
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140,063.98
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND Sub-Totals: 193,540.04 .00

Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 08/11

Sep 16, 2011 11:23am

Account No Title Debit Credit
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 36,553.04
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,004.56
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 136,557.60 .00
Net Income: .00
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 16,262.28
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,002.28
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 66,264.56 .00
Net Income: .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 22,919.39
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 200,009.50
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS Sub-Totals: 222,928.89 .00
Net Income: .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND
300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 148,717.10 -
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,817.81
DEBT SERVICE FUND Sub-Totals: 1,817.81 148,717.10 -
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 9
GL Period: 08/11 Sep 16, 2011 11:23am
Account No Title Debit Credit
CONSTRUCTION FUND
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTION 21,662.55
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 114,446.97
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 69,255.27
400-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,006,682.45
CONSTRUCTION FUND Sub-Totals: 1,212,047.24 .00
Net Income: .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 352,054.50
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 458,408.32
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND Sub-Totals: 810,462.82 .00
Net Income: .00
FUND 603
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 78,667.00
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14.55
FUND 603 Sub-Totals: 78,681.55 .00
Net Income: .00
Grand Totals: 10,540,661.96 336,292.57 -
Net Income: .00
Report Criteria:

Account.Acct No = All

Actual Amounts










REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2011

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

TAXES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
TAXES

TAXES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

STREETS

STREETS

STREET CONSTRUCTION
STREETS

CURB & GUTTER
SIDEWALKS

STORM SEWER

4TH STREET DAM
SANITARY SEWER
WATER MAIN

PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER
STREETS

STREETS

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
104.69 28,568.03 0 ( 28568.03) .00
.00 146,700.00 1,635,450  1,488,750.00 8.97
104.69 175,268.03  1,635450  1,460,181.97 10.72
.00 .00 105,000 ( 105,000.00 ) .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
100,900.88  216,427.89 650,000 ( 433,572.11) 33.30
.00 2,099.75 0 2,099.75 .00
26,747.11 47,695.34 118,000 (  70,304.66 ) 40.42
19,934.39 23,441.93 115,450 (  92,008.07 ) 20.30
2,985.33 92,411.30 647,000 ( 554,588.70 ) 14.28
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
150,567.71 382,076.21 1,635,450 ( 1,253,373.79) 23.36
( 150,463.02)( 206,808.18) 0 ( 206,808.18) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

09/16/2011  11:35AM

PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2011

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 12,000.00 0 12,000.00) .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,873.00 5,149.00 5,928 779.00 86.86
TAXES 17.67 2,023.87 0 2,023.87) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 357,732.00 257,732 100,000.00 ) 138.80
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,890.67 376,904.87 263,660 113,244.87) 142.95
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 5,000 5,000.00 ) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 4,512.00 13,381.16 10,700 2,681.16 125.06
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 2,707.63 20,700 17,992.37) 13.08
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 21,064.04 0 21,064.04 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,275.11 22,703.07 35,500 12,796.93) 63.95
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 15,573.76 19,760 4,186.24) 78.81
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 26,941.82 153,000 126,058.18 ) 17.61
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 16,000 16,000.00 ) .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 2,499.60 3,000 500.40) 83.32
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 5,787.11 104,871.08 263,660 158,788.92 ) 39.78
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 3,896.44 ) 272,033.79 0 272,033.79 .00
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 09/16/2011  11:36AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report
Receipt Date(s): 08/01/2011 - 08/31/2011

Page: 27
Sep 16, 2011 11:24am

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category Distribution Amount
DONATIONS DONATIONS-MEMORY WALK 4,300.00
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 21,572.84
OTHER REVENUES DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 4,176.94
TAXES DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 588.69
TAXES TAX OVERPAYMENTS 1,472.36
SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 4,384.35
OTHER REVENUES 20,171.35
ANIMAL LICENSE 2011 DOG LICENSE # 28.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT BAILS/FINES 11,092.50
CLERKS OFFICE LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 65.00
CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 675.00
CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 75.00
PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 1,649.20
PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 215.00
PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 245.00
PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 360.00
PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 915.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING FINES 975.00
CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 560.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT MISC REVENUES 90.78
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 14,565.23
STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 250.00
STREET DEPT YARD WASTE FEES 515.00
STREET DEPT CEMETERY FEES 15.00
SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 461.00
SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 72.00
PARKS PARK RESERVATION 305.00
RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 5,120.17
RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 8,858.05
TAXES INTEREST DELINQUENT PERS PROP 16.90
OTHER REVENUES SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 693.49
SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 1,057.00
SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 4,678.52
SENIOR CENTER CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 100.00
LIBRARY FINES 1,916.18
LIBRARY COPIES 378.04
LIBRARY MISC RECEIPTS 167.85
LIBRARY 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 8,033.63
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 23.00
DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 150.00
SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 1,243.00
DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 1,099.07
EMS CPR REVENUE 130.00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL DANCE DONATIONS 14,105.10
OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 32,516.00
OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 67,791.00
OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 17,883.00
OPERA HOUSE ANNUAL PUBLICATION 3,913.00
OPERA HOUSE TAX EXEMPT SALES 550.00
OPERA HOUSE DONATIONS 75.00
OTHER REVENUES ROOM TAX 11,702.93
OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 2,012.00
Summary Totals:

274,008.17

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt

M Column *=Receipt Total









CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING Sep 16, 2011 11:25am
CRJE JOURNAL

Period: 08/31/2011 (8/11)

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = crje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

08/31/2011 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE CHEC 001-11100 120,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE CHEC 245-11102 120,000.00 -

.00*

08/31/2011 2 TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 001-11100 2,094,119.17
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 100-13070 1,632,074.52 -
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 203-13070 243,079.93 -
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 204-13070 218,964.72 -

.00*

08/31/2011 4 TO RECORD BAB INTEREST 001-11100 23,310.00
TO RECORD BAB INTEREST 300-48113 23,310.00 -

.00*

08/31/2011 5 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 65,108.76
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 65,108.76 -

.00*

08/31/2011 6 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 979.35
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 979.35 -

.00*

08/31/2011 7 TO RECORD CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 001-11100 29,544.26
TO RECORD CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-46755 29,544.26 -

.00*

08/31/2011 8 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,694.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,694.00 -

.00*

08/31/2011 9 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 18.51
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 18.51 -

.00*

08/31/2011 10 TO RECORD ACH REJECT TRAVIS MILLER 001-11100 113.22
TO RECORD ACH REJECT TRAVIS MILLER 100-21500 113.22 -

.00*

Documents: 9 Transactions: 20 Totals: 2,337,887.27 2,337,887.27 -









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 08/01/2011 - 08/31/2011

Sep 16, 2011 11:26am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
08/11 08/10/2011 38998 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,466.77
08/11 08/10/2011 38999 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 331.33
08/11 08/10/2011 39000 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 57.65
08/11 08/10/2011 39001 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 372.40
08/11 08/10/2011 39002 3080 ANYTIME FITNESS 500.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39003 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 219.99
08/11 08/10/2011 39004 143 AT&T 61.20
08/11 08/10/2011 39005 150 AUXIANT 14,898.64
08/11 08/10/2011 39006 2405 AZTLAND LLC 864.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39007 3081 BAUER, LISA 2,400.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39008 3000 BUCKY'S PORTABLE TOILETS INC 71.20
08/11 08/10/2011 39009 2732 CAPITAL CITY INTERNATIONAL INC 71,917.50
08/11 08/10/2011 39010 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 223.96
08/11 08/10/2011 39011 222 CHANNING BETE CO INC 234.35
08/11 08/10/2011 39012 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 79.99
08/11 08/10/2011 39013 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 247.27
08/11 08/10/2011 39014 240 CITY TREASURER - MADISON 1,062.61
08/11 08/10/2011 39015 241 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC 1,200.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39016 245 COALITION OF WI AGING GROUPS 25.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39017 284 VOID - DANE COUNTY TREASURER .00
08/11 08/10/2011 39018 2999 DEAN CLINIC 273.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39019 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 2,099.34
08/11 08/10/2011 39020 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 76.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39021 1501 EXCEL LAWN CARE 100.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39022 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 232.04
08/11 08/10/2011 39023 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 903.75
08/11 08/10/2011 39024 2883 GFOA 5,789.65
08/11 08/10/2011 39025 413 GREAT - WEST 3,856.05
08/11 08/10/2011 39026 419 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC 4,259.50
08/11 08/10/2011 39027 3079 GROUND CONTROL TOURING INC 1,000.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39028 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39029 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 29.98
08/11 08/10/2011 39030 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39031 472 INKWORKS INC 179.75
08/11 08/10/2011 39032 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 170.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39033 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 126.06
08/11 08/10/2011 39034 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 54,791.38
08/11 08/10/2011 39035 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39036 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 69.95
08/11 08/10/2011 39037 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 131.72
08/11 08/10/2011 39038 3047 MAMASOX INC 4,700.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39039 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 1,445.81
08/11 08/10/2011 39040 2152 MINNESOTA/WISCONSIN PLAYGROUNI 4,704.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39041 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 430.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39042 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS 819.57
08/11 08/10/2011 39043 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 137.90
08/11 08/10/2011 39044 1342 REGISTRATION FEE TRUST 74.50
08/11 08/10/2011 39045 776 ROUNDYS 750.49
08/11 08/10/2011 39046 3082 ROWELL, BILL 15.99
08/11 08/10/2011 39047 3076 SADLER, BASIL 55.59
08/11 08/10/2011 39048 3078 SLACK, GERALYN 27.77
08/11 08/10/2011 39049 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 39.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39050 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 3,839.74
08/11 08/10/2011 39051 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 391.81

_08/11 08/10/2011 39052 849 STOUGHTONCABlIC 1683500
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 08/01/2011 - 08/31/2011

Sep 16, 2011 11:26am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
08/11 08/10/2011 39053 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 2,846.52
08/11 08/10/2011 39054 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 47.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39055 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 491.09
08/11 08/10/2011 39056 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 289.02
08/11 08/10/2011 39057 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 8,162.95
08/11 08/10/2011 39058 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC 400.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39059 2271 SYSCO FOODS OF BARABOO 168.04
08/11 08/10/2011 39060 1556 THRIVE INC. 783.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39061 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 65.04
08/11 08/10/2011 39062 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 249.78
08/11 08/10/2011 39063 2810 UWHC 46.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39064 3077 VELOCITORSOLUTIONS 1,537.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39065 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 7.44
08/11 08/10/2011 39066 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 328.25
08/11 08/10/2011 39067 2673 WCPA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION 75.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39068 2028 WESTPHAL & COMPANY INC 1,653.32
08/11 08/10/2011 39069 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 294.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39070 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 300.00
08/11 08/10/2011 39071 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 246.61
08/11 08/17/2011 39072 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,486.38
08/11 08/17/2011 39073 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 13.95
08/11 08/17/2011 39074 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 57.20
08/11 08/17/2011 39075 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 115.16
08/11 08/17/2011 39076 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 13.99
08/11 08/17/2011 39077 143 AT&T 61.20
08/11 08/17/2011 39078 150 AUXIANT 33,060.40
08/11 08/17/2011 39079 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,393.95
08/11 08/17/2011 39080 3000 BUCKY'S PORTABLE TOILETS INC 71.20
08/11 08/17/2011 39081 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 59.41
08/11 08/17/2011 39082 2416 CLARITY CLEANERSLLC 1,379.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39083 248 COMDATA CORPORATION 1,212.01
08/11 08/17/2011 39084 3083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 180.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39085 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 21.43
08/11 08/17/2011 39086 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 734.90
08/11 08/17/2011 39087 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 94.48
08/11 08/17/2011 39088 334 ELLSWORTH WELDING 95.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39089 351 FASTENAL COMPANY 220.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39090 362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 475.45
08/11 08/17/2011 39091 386 GALL'SINC 159.98
08/11 08/17/2011 39092 3002 GANSER COMPANY INC 433.98
08/11 08/17/2011 39093 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 35.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39094 393 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS 58.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39095 3085 GHARRITY, JAMES 60.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39096 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 31.95
08/11 08/17/2011 39097 413 GREAT - WEST 2,705.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39098 431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 29.86
08/11 08/17/2011 39099 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 72.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39100 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 197.40
08/11 08/17/2011 39101 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1,144.81
08/11 08/17/2011 39102 504 KAHL, TERRY 353.50
08/11 08/17/2011 39103 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39104 3090 KITTLESON, VICKIE 52.47
08/11 08/17/2011 39105 558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 76.50
08/11 08/17/2011 39106 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. 868.75

_08/11 08/17/2011 39107 610 MELLIIAWSC 13800
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 08/01/2011 - 08/31/2011

Sep 16, 2011 11:26am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
08/11 08/17/2011 39108 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 251.01
08/11 08/17/2011 39109 3086 MILLER, JAMES & JANET 56.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39110 3084 MILLER, TRAVIS 113.22
08/11 08/17/2011 39111 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 550.73
08/11 08/17/2011 39112 3087 MORRIS, KAREN 56.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39113 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 430.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39114 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 643.95
08/11 08/17/2011 39115 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 232.90
08/11 08/17/2011 39116 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 199.69
08/11 08/17/2011 39117 3088 RAPID RESPONSE TOWING 100.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39118 747 REINDL PRINTING INC 27,605.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39119 776 ROUNDYS 789.84
08/11 08/17/2011 39120 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 97.50
08/11 08/17/2011 39121 810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 4,470.35
08/11 08/17/2011 39122 3078 SLACK, GERALYN 25.46
08/11 08/17/2011 39123 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 85.07
08/11 08/17/2011 39124 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 431.17
08/11 08/17/2011 39125 3089 STONE, GALE 28.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39126 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 212.50
08/11 08/17/2011 39127 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 46,222.32
08/11 08/17/2011 39128 911 TIGERDIRECT 92.16
08/11 08/17/2011 39129 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 33.27
08/11 08/17/2011 39130 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 79.92
08/11 08/17/2011 39131 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 2,373.28
08/11 08/17/2011 39132 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 279.73
08/11 08/17/2011 39133 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 792.15
08/11 08/17/2011 39134 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 9,906.97
08/11 08/17/2011 39135 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 10.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39136 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 1,814.00
08/11 08/17/2011 39137 1019 WISC STATE JOURNAL 296.40
08/11 08/17/2011 39138 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 246.61
08/11 08/17/2011 39139 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 320.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39140 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 336.33
08/11 08/24/2011 39141 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 63.71
08/11 08/24/2011 39142 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 663.26
08/11 08/24/2011 39143 1688 AMAZON 75.81
08/11 08/24/2011 39144 2752 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER & CO 850.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39145 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 17.28
08/11 08/24/2011 39146 143 AT&T 40.44
08/11 08/24/2011 39147 1884 AUDIOGO 187.91
08/11 08/24/2011 39148 147 AUTO PARTS OF STOUGHTON 203.90
08/11 08/24/2011 39149 150 AUXIANT 15,516.04
08/11 08/24/2011 39150 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 5,585.06
08/11 08/24/2011 39151 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 97.27
08/11 08/24/2011 39152 3094 BB COMMUNITY LEASING SERVICES 290.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39153 165 BEACON ATHLETICS 2,972.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39154 1737 BUBRICK'S 323.09
08/11 08/24/2011 39155 3101 CAROLINA CHOCOLATE DROPS 5,000.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39156 1370 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 294.27
08/11 08/24/2011 39157 236 CINEMA CAFE 10.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39158 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 59.41
08/11 08/24/2011 39159 2693 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 180.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39160 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 60.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39161 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,188.00

_08/11 08/24/2011 39162 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER-IANDC 93800
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 08/01/2011 - 08/31/2011

Sep 16, 2011 11:26am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
08/11 08/24/2011 39163 1757 DANE COUNTY TREASURER -MAMSWA 4,249.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39164 2999 DEAN CLINIC 286.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39165 302 DEMCO INC 76.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39166 3098 DODGE CONCRETE INC 88.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39167 362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 1,293.97
08/11 08/24/2011 39168 385 GALE 322.29
08/11 08/24/2011 39169 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 25.02
08/11 08/24/2011 39170 3100 GRIFFITH, NANCI 7,500.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39171 2993 HAIGES MACHINERY INC 444.68
08/11 08/24/2011 39172 427 HALE, LUCAS 50.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39173 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 150.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39174 2932 IKON OFFICE SOLUTIONS 153.21
08/11 08/24/2011 39175 472 INKWORKS INC 80.75
08/11 08/24/2011 39176 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 595.08
08/11 08/24/2011 39177 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 777.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39178 512 KENISTON, WANDA 37.81
08/11 08/24/2011 39179 3096 KRANZ, MARK 650.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39180 3091 LEIGH, JOHN 250.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39181 3102 MAINSTREAM TOURING INC 8,460.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39182 3092 MARKS, JIM 100.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39183 614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 534.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39184 617 MIDWEST TAPE 922.21
08/11 08/24/2011 39185 2997 MOVIN' OUT INC 107,000.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39186 2958 MOYER'S INC 4,000.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39187 1465 MTAW 198.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39188 1113 NAVITAS HEALTH & FITNESS 342.40
08/11 08/24/2011 39189 3097 NELSON, WARREN 3,000.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39190 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 1,479.07
08/11 08/24/2011 39191 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 50.23
08/11 08/24/2011 39192 709 PIZZAPIT 30.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39193 715 POSTMASTER 220.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39194 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 49.99
08/11 08/24/2011 39195 725 PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,492.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39196 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 24.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39197 743 REESE RECREATION PRODUCTS INC 1,190.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39198 776 ROUNDYS 783.16
08/11 08/24/2011 39199 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 45.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39200 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 459.77
08/11 08/24/2011 39201 815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 944.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39202 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 315.02
08/11 08/24/2011 39203 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 369.45
08/11 08/24/2011 39204 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 9,480.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39205 3089 STONE, GALE 28.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39206 3093 STORCK, MARILYN 500.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39207 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 330.75
08/11 08/24/2011 39208 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 614.68
08/11 08/24/2011 39209 861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 225.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39210 Information Only Check .00
08/11 08/24/2011 39211 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 26,335.35
08/11 08/24/2011 39212 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 701.88
08/11 08/24/2011 39213 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 600.06
08/11 08/24/2011 39214 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 4,921.77
08/11 08/24/2011 39215 889 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CORP 80.05
08/11 08/24/2011 39216 3099 ULTRA-CHEM INC 196.76

_08/11 08/24/2011 39217 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPERGROUPINC 139114
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 08/01/2011 - 08/31/2011

Sep 16, 2011 11:26am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
08/11 08/24/2011 39218 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 35.80
08/11 08/24/2011 39219 2810 UWHC 12.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39220 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 3.57
08/11 08/24/2011 39221 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 154.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39222 1694 WEGNER, JANIS 113.06
08/11 08/24/2011 39223 3095 WHITMORE, WILLIAM ELLIOTT 750.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39224 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 2,792.58
08/11 08/24/2011 39225 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 10.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39226 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,740.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39227 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 56,503.06
08/11 08/24/2011 39228 2626 WITHERS/KC SANITARY SUPPLY 433.20
08/11 08/24/2011 39229 3074 WRIGHT, STEVEN 7,050.00
08/11 08/24/2011 39230 1035 YESKE CONSTRUCTION CO INC 25,026.50
08/11 08/24/2011 39231 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,472.36
08/11 08/24/2011 39232 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 28,711.74
08/11 08/31/2011 39233 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 219.66
08/11 08/31/2011 39234 1276 AWE 750.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39235 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 1,500.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39236 3103 CATHOLIC CHARITIES 130.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39237 2599 CENTER STAGE SOFTWARE 1,130.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39238 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 79.99
08/11 08/31/2011 39239 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 59.41
08/11 08/31/2011 39240 239 CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INS C 1,914.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39241 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 348.41
08/11 08/31/2011 39242 1548 GALLAGHER TENT & AWNING 30.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39243 386 GALL'SINC 45.32
08/11 08/31/2011 39244 3107 GAMETIME 182.80
08/11 08/31/2011 39245 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 583.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39246 413 GREAT - WEST 3,831.05
08/11 08/31/2011 39247 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39248 472 INKWORKS INC 103.75
08/11 08/31/2011 39249 3105 IWORQ SYSTEMS INC 4,512.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39250 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 1,306.70
08/11 08/31/2011 39251 3106 MALONE, BARBARA 2,000.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39252 2160 MAX-R 430.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39253 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 10,621.36
08/11 08/31/2011 39254 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 430.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39255 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 256.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39256 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS 833.88
08/11 08/31/2011 39257 2784 0OZ PROPERTIES 115.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39258 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 125.90
08/11 08/31/2011 39259 742 RED UNIFORM TAILOR 68.75
08/11 08/31/2011 39260 2161 RSVP OF DANE COUNTY 12.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39261 1535 SANIMAX USA INC 140.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39262 2991 SCHENKENBERG, HEIDI M 486.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39263 3108 SKALITZKY, DIANE 13.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39264 3078 SLACK, GERALYN 30.61
08/11 08/31/2011 39265 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 409.64
08/11 08/31/2011 39266 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 352.24
08/11 08/31/2011 39267 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 1,714.39
08/11 08/31/2011 39268 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 1,500.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39269 3104 VANG, CHANG 8.00
08/11 08/31/2011 39270 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 246.61

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Date(s): 08/01/2011 - 08/31/2011

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount

Totals: 767,838.44

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check









CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING Sep 16, 2011 11:27am

CDJE JOURNAL

Period: 08/31/2011 (8/11)

Report Criteria:

Transaction.Journal Code = cdje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

08/31/2011 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 100-11302  1,200,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO WISC 001-11100 1,200,000.00 -

.00*

08/31/2011 2 TO RECORD SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 517.34
TO RECORD SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 517.34 -

.00*

08/31/2011 3 TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 100-21590 25.00
TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 001-11100 25.00 -

.00*

08/31/2011 4 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 38,391.25
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 38,391.25 -

.00*

08/31/2011 5 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 16,801.84

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 16,398.34

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,572.62
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 37,772.80 -

.00*

08/31/2011 6 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 16,352.72

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 17,488.95

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 4,876.68
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 38,718.35 -

.00*

08/31/2011 7 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,638.96
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,638.96 -

.00*

08/31/2011 8 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,504.02
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,504.02 -

.00*

08/31/2011 9 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 178.20
TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 178.20 -

.00*

08/31/2011 10 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 4,023.85
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 4,023.85 -

.00*

08/31/2011 11 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 13,005.80
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 13,005.80 -

.00*

08/31/2011 12 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,535.32
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,535.32 -

.00*

08/31/2011 13 TO RECORD US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 5,759.96
TO RECORD US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 5,759.96 -

.00*

08/31/2011 14 TO RECORD US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 8,029.49
TO RECORD US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 8,029.49 -

.00*

08/31/2011 15 TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 217-55110-500 59.31

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 217-55110-510 1.82

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 215-55110-212 95.07
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 001-11100 156.20 -

.00*

08/31/2011 16 TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 230-54600-212 264.08

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 100-54600-213 16.49

TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT

100-52100-390

42.19







CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals

OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING

CDJE JOURNAL

Period: 08/31/2011 (8/11)

Page: 2

Sep 16, 2011 11:27am

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 001-11100 322.76 -
.00*
08/31/2011 17 TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 100-52100-190 61.11
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 100-51420-212 116.77
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 603-52300-310 84.36
TO RECORD US BANK OOPS PAYMENT 001-11100 262.24 -
.00*
08/31/2011 18 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE MARTIN BARRE 100-21113 100.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE MARTIN BARRE 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE MARTIN BARRE 001-11100 90.00 -
.00*
08/31/2011 19 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE MARY QUADE 234-48550 160.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE MARY QUADE 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE MARY QUADE 001-11100 150.00 -
.00*
Documents: 19 Transactions: 50 Totals: 1,366,101.54 1,366,101.54 -

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = cdje










REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2011

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
LICENSES & PERMITS

FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

LEGISLATIVE

JUDICIAL

LEGAL

MAYOR

CLERK

ELECTION

FINANCE DIRECTOR
ASSESSOR

CITY WEBSITE

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
INSURANCE

LAW ENFORCEMENT

FIRE PROTECTION
AMBULANCE

INSPECTION

CITY BUILDINGS

HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
SNOW REMOVAL

ROAD RELATED FACILITIES
STREET LIGHTING
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS
SANITATION

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
SENIOR CENTER

CEMETERY

CULTURE

PARKS

RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
YOUTH CENTER

CABLE

PLANNING

CONTINGENCY

TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
.00 6,074,931.75 7,655,055 1,580,123.25 79.36
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 952,546.35 1,702,347 749,800.65 55.95
4,199.20 76,438.50 71,700 ( 4,738.50) 106.61
7,710.78 68,779.25 123,000 54,220.75 55.92
133,914.14 406,127.42 1,177,259 771,131.58 34.50
1,500.00 67,000.00 73,000 6,000.00 91.78
9,512.74 187,583.30 200,363 12,779.70 93.62
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
156,836.86  7,833,406.57 11,002,724  3,169,317.43 71.20
3,875.40 31,690.55 47,505 15,814.45 66.71
6,208.12 56,955.89 87,853 30,897.11 64.83
10,074.00 73,427.06 114,000 40,572.94 64.41
12,331.83 92,893.05 133,425 40,531.95 69.62
18,656.23 141,041.42 223,910 82,868.58 62.99
.00 9,725.07 15,500 5,774.93 62.74
39,208.86 386,112.74 570,539 184,426.26 67.68
.00 39,300.00 45,929 6,629.00 85.57
278.06 2,131.43 5,000 2,868.57 42.63
4,182.07 6,073.44 25,000 18,926.56 24.29
5,402.88 162,021.26 179,918 17,896.74 90.05
172,479.86  1,550,096.81 2,424,927 874,830.19 63.92
28,374.62 240,291.95 505,290 264,998.05 47.56
2.36 537.44 0 ( 537.44) .00
6,410.37 56,655.94 87,006 30,350.06 65.12
10,530.31 85,062.52 139,278 54,215.48 61.07
75,063.26 670,478.85 977,559 307,080.15 68.59
12,100.43 47,062.76 63,000 15,937.24 74.70
4,470.35 7,055.72 19,800 12,744.28 35.63
9,753.76 77,782.74 132,000 54,217.26 58.93
4,453.39 7,898.48 14,000 6,101.52 56.42
54,791.38 384,184.26 658,763 274,578.74 58.32
22.00 88.00 500 412.00 17.60
31,211.39 274,505.77 494,825 220,319.23 55.48
6,254.20 22,875.42 31,000 8,124.58 73.79
250.00 5,867.84 8,000 2,132.16 73.35
25,252.74 114,623.59 192,997 78,373.41 59.39
25,197.18 177,068.20 253,880 76,811.80 69.74
4,634.61 39,421.66 62,886 23,464.34 62.69
11,337.18 109,685.22 174,640 64,954.78 62.81
14,940.35 127,645.60 196,221 68,575.40 65.05
.00 .00 80,000 80,000.00 .00
.00  1,898,595.00 1,898,595 .00 100.00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

09/16/2011  11:30AM

PAGE: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2011

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 457,732.00 470,732 13,000.00 97.24
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 16,000.00 466,000.00 629,748 163,748.00 74.00
LEGISLATIVE .00 30,000.00 30,000 .00 100.00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 613,747.19  7,852,587.68 10,994,226  3,141,638.32 71.42
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 456,910.33)(  19,181.11) 8,498 27,679.11 ( 225.71)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 09/16/2011 11:30AM  PAGE: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2011

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 227,313.91 227,300 ( 13.91) 100.01

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,294.22 23,803.31 27,500 3,696.69 86.56

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4.96 14.68 0 ( 14.68) .00

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 350,000.00 510,423 160,423.00 68.57

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,299.18 601,131.90 765,223 164,091.10 78.56
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 58,228.35 493,071.04 778,223 285,151.96 63.36

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 58,228.35 493,071.04 778,223 285,151.96 63.36

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 55,929.17) 108,060.86 ( 13,000) ( 121,060.86) 831.24

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 09/16/2011  11:33AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2011

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 89,909.00 222,900.75 390,482 167,581.25 57.08

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 75.57 20,135.96 6,500 ( 13,635.96 ) 309.78

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 0 .00 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 89,984.57 243,036.71 396,982 153,945.29 61.22
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 504.26 3,235.39 0 3,235.39 .00

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 88,142.27 372,795.18 387,056 ( 14,260.82) 96.32

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 88,646.53 376,030.57 387,056 ( 11,025.43) 97.15

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,338.04 ( 132,993.86) 9,926 ( 142,919.86) ( 1,339.85)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 09/16/2011  11:33AM PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING AUGUST 31, 2011

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 40,606.76 238,738.99 248,238 9,499.01 96.17
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00  1,898,595.00 2,388,531 489,936.00 79.49
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 40,606.76  2,137,333.99 2,636,769 499,435.01 81.06
EXPENDITURES
PRINCIPAL .00 2,010,000.00 2,010,000 .00 100.00
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 38,391.25 369,581.25 624,769 ( 255,187.75) 59.15
PRINCIPAL .00 863.00 2,000 ( 1,137.00) 43.15
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 38,391.25  2,380,444.25 2,636,769 ( 256,324.75) 90.28
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 2,21551 ( 243,110.26) 0 ( 243,110.26) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 09/16/2011  11:34AM PAGE: 1








FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
August 23, 2011 - 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, Carl Chenoweth, Eric Hohol and Mayor Olson.

Others Present:
Police Chief Greg Leck, Media Director Bill Brehm, Utilities Director Bob Kardasz, and
Kim Jennings, Utilities.

Absent and Excused: Tim Swadley

Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00pm.

Communications:
Alderperson Hohol wanted to thank Utilities for leading the effort on the WRS unfunded
liability effort.

Reports (Contingency — July Claims — July Treasurers):
No action taken.

Discussion Regarding Televising Committee Meetings:

Brehm explained his concerns regarding staffing for extra coverage of meetings. He
has questions regarding how many meetings need to be filmed. Lawrence explained
that the committee would like a breakdown of the cost per meeting or overall cost for all
standing committee meetings. The committee directs Brehm to come back with costs
for all standing committee meetings.

August 9" 2011 Minutes:
Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Hohol to approve the August 9", 2011 Finance
Committee minutes as presented. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Storm Damage Update:
The committee was updated regarding the cost of lightening damage to date.

Wisconsin Retirement — Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability:

The Utility proposal is a savings opportunity for the City. The payment is the same as
the current payment. Moved by Hohol, seconded by Chenoweth to approve the
resolution authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to approve the loan from
Stoughton Utilities to the City of Stoughton for the Wisconsin Retirement System —
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson
voting.






Finance Committee Meeting Minutes
August 23", 2011
Page 2

Future agenda items:
Business License — Health Insurance Cost Analysis (postponed until the first meeting in
Sept) — Budget timeline.

Motion by Chenoweth, seconded by Hohol to adjourn at 6:30pm. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Respectfully submitted,
Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director






FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
September 13, 2011 - 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, Eric Hohol, Tim Swadley and Mayor Olson.

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts and Planning Director
Rodney Scheel.

Absent: Carl Chenoweth

Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:02pm.

Communications:
None.

Reports (Contingency):
No action taken.

Fueling Options:

The recommendation from the Public Works Committee is to keep the current system of
fueling for the following reasons; cards offer flexibility, no infrastructure needed, rebates
through tax exemptions and cost of fuel. The Finance Committee is in agreement.

Discussion Regarding Televising Committee Meetings:

The committee discussed the memo provided by Media Services Director Brehm.
Committee thinks the costs of doing this would be too high. Moved by Hohol, seconded
by Lawrence to recommend Council not pursue the option of taping standing committee
meetings at this time due to costs involved. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor
Olson voting.

Health Insurance Cost Analysis:

Finance director Sullivan provided a memo with the City’s costs compared to the State’s
plan. The City saved $144,595 by being self insured in 2010 versus the State’s plan.
The City can offer better health insurance costs to its employees by being self insured.
In 2010 a health insurance fund was set up. The City generally budgets a little more
than what the premium comes in at. Carryovers create a balance in the health
insurance fund. This helps pay for a “bad” year. Sullivan stated that the 2012 health
insurance premium should remain steady. Swadley wouldn’t want to limit comparisons
to just the State’s plans and wants information put together by someone else. Staff is
directed to contact Kent Schroeder and have him provide other options when he comes
in October.






Finance Committee Meeting Minutes
September 13", 2011
Page 2

Budget Timeline:

The committee discussed the timeline provided by Finance Director Sullivan and how

information will be presented. Swadley wants more public hearings. Four workshops

are scheduled and there will be a public comment period at the beginning of each one.

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to use
Contingency Funds to Pay for Costs Associated with Sidewalk Replacement and
Repair at the Stoughton Public Library, 304 S. Fourth Street and Public Safety
Building, 321 S. Fourth Street:

Planning Director Scheel stated that this project is not the entire sidewalk. Some
sections have been deemed tripping hazards and the areas meet criteria for
replacement. The corner by the Library generates the most foot traffic of any City
building. Replacement process being used is most cost effective. Moved by Hohol,
seconded by Swadley to recommend Council approve the Resolution authorizing and
directing the proper City Official(s) to use contingency funds to pay for costs associated
with sidewalk replacement and repair at the Stoughton Public Library, 304 S. Fourth
Street and Public Safety Building, 321 S. Fourth Street. Motion carried unanimously.

Future agenda items:
Business License - Health Insurance (October Meeting)

Motion by Swadley seconded by Hohol to adjourn at 6:47pm. Motion carried
unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer






City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to award the bid and enter into an agreement for
the 2011 City Building Lighting Upgrades Project.

Committee Action:
Fiscal Impact: $
File Number: R- -2011 DateIntroduced:  September 27, 2011

WHEREAS, the City bid the 2011 City Building Lighting Upgrades Project, and

WHEREAS, project will improve lighting efficiencies at City Hall, the Public Safety Building and the
Senior Center, and

WHEREAS, Stoughton Utilities, WPPI and Focus on Energy will fully fund this project, and

WHEREAS, staff recommends awarding the bid to the lowest responsible bidder Energy Performance
Specialists, LLC, with abid amount of $47,963.90, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee met on September 27, 2011 to consider the bids for this project,
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be

hereby directed and authorized to award the bid and enter into an agreement with the lowest responsible
bidder, Energy Performance Specialists, LLC, for the 2011 City Building Lighting Upgrades Project.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto
Donna Olson, Mayor Date
Council Action: |:| Override Vote

s:\rjs\Resolutions\Finance Resolution-2011 City Building Lighting Upgrade Project.docx





City of Stoughton Building Lighting Upgrades
Stoughton, Wisconsin

Bid Opening September 8, 2011

Bid Results

Electrical Solutions, Inc $51,747.00
Energy Performance Specialists, LLC $47,963.90





2011 Custom Efficiency Improvement Incentive Pre-Approval Application

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Before proceeding with any efficiency improvement projects, complete this pre-approval
application and attach all contractor or vendor quotes, equipment spec sheets or other project plan information. Funding is
available on a first-come, first-served basis. Projects must be scheduled for completion no later than December 31, 2011.

CUSTOMER INFORMATION (please print clearly)

City of Stoughton

Multiple

Name of Person or Organization as it Appears on Utility Bill
Tax Status (check one): |:| Corporation |:| Sole Proprietor

|:| Partnership Exempt

Account Number

Federal Tax ID Number (required)

Rodney Scheel Director of Planning & Development
Name of Contact Person Title of Contact Person
Multiple Stoughton, WI 53589

Address of Proposed Project

608-873-6619

City / State / Zip Code
rischeel@ci.stoughton.wi.us

$41,182

Telephone Number Fax Number Email Address

Lighting Upgrades - City Hall, Public Safety, Senior Center Oct-11

Project Description Proposed Project Start Date
Dec-11

Project Cost Estimate (include equipment and labor)

Proposed Project Completion Date

Certification and Agreement

Customer certifies by signature of its designated representative below that all
statements made by Customer in this application are true and correct to the best of
Customer's knowledge. Customer understands, that to the extent any statement in this
application is not completely true or correct, Stoughton Utilities reserves the right to
refuse incentive payments under this Efficiency Improvement Incentive Program .

Customer understands that Stoughton Utilities does not guarantee that implementation
of the energy efficiency improvements described in this application will result in energy
cost savings. Stoughton Utilities makes no warranties, expressed or implied, with
respect to any equipment purchased and/or installed as a result of the Program,
including, but not limited to, any warranty or merchantability or fitness for a particular
purpose. Customer agrees that in no event shall Stoughton Utilities be liable for any
indirect, incidental or consequential damages in connection with this Program.

Customer agrees that this Program may be modified or discontinued by Stoughton
Utilities at any time with or without notice. Customer understands that Stoughton
Utilities has certain limited funds allocated to this Program and applications under the
Program are processed on a first-come, first-served basis until the allocated funds are
spent.

Customer agrees that this Certification and Agreement constitutes the entire
agreement between Stoughton Utilities and Customer with respect to the Program,
and that this Certification and agreement supersedes all representations, warranties,
commitments, offers, promises, or contracts, of any kind or nature, whether oral or
written, made prior to or contemporaneous with the execution of this Certification and
Agreement.

!rolect pre-approva|:

[]

Based on this application, the proposed
project is not eligible for an efficiency
improvement incentive.

[X]

Based on this application, the proposed
project is eligible for an efficiency
improvement incentive upon completion and
utility verification. The project savings and
incentive payment have been estimated as
follows:

34.1
Demand Reduction (kW)

83,095
Energy Reduction (kWh/year)

$31,748
Estimated Incentive Payment

X

Applicant's Signature

Date

PLEASE MAKE A COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS

Authorized Signature Date

!rolec! !omple!non: —

Date

Authorized Signature

Voucher No. Deferred Acct.






2011 Custom Efficiency Improvement Incentive Pre-Approval Application

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Before proceeding with any efficiency improvement p

rojects, complete this pre-approval

application and attach all contractor or vendor quotes, equipment spec sheets or other project plan information. Funding is

available on a first-come, first-served basis. Projects must be scheduled for com

pletion no later than December 31, 2011.

CUSTOMER INFORMATION (please print clearly)

City of Stoughton

Multiple

Name of Person or Organization as it Appears on Utility Bill
Tax Status (check one): |:| Corporation |:| Sole Proprietor

Account Number

|:| Partnership Exempt

Federal Tax ID Number (required)

Rodney Scheel Director of Planning & Development
Name of Contact Person Title of Contact Person
Multiple Stoughton, WI 53589

Address of Proposed Project

608-873-6619

City / State / Zip Code
rischeel@ci.stoughton.wi.us

$41,182

Telephone Number Fax Number Email Address

Lighting Upgrades - City Hall, Public Safety, Senior Center Oct-11

Project Description Proposed Project Start Date
Dec-11

Project Cost Estimate (include equipment and labor)

Proposed Project Completion Date

Certification and Agreement

Customer certifies by signature of its designated representative below that all
statements made by Customer in this application are true and correct to the best of
Customer's knowledge. Customer understands, that to the extent any statement in this
application is not completely true or correct, WPPI Energy reserves the right to refuse
incentive payments under this Efficiency Improvement Incentive Program .

Customer understands that WPPI Energy does not guarantee that implementation of
the energy efficiency improvements described in this application will result in energy
cost savings. WPPI Energy makes no warranties, expressed or implied, with respect to
any equipment purchased and/or installed as a result of the Program, including, but
not limited to, any warranty or merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.
Customer agrees that in no event shall WPPI Energy be liable for any indirect,
incidental or consequential damages in connection with this Program.

Customer agrees that this Program may be modified or discontinued by WPPI Energy
at any time with or without notice. Customer understands that WPPI Energy has
certain limited funds allocated to this Program and applications under the Program are
processed on a first-come, first-served basis until the allocated funds are spent.

Customer agrees that this Certification and Agreement constitutes the entire

agreement between WPPI Energy and Customer with respect to the Program, and that

this Certification and agreement supersedes all representations, warranties,
commitments, offers, promises, or contracts, of any kind or nature, whether oral or
written, made prior to or contemporaneous with the execution of this Certification and
Agreement.

!rolect pre-approva|:

[]

Based on this application, the proposed
project is not eligible for an efficiency
improvement incentive.

Based on this application, the proposed
project is eligible for an efficiency
improvement incentive upon completion and
utility verification. The project savings and
incentive payment have been estimated as
follows:

[X]

34.1
Demand Reduction (kW)

83,095
Energy Reduction (kWh/year)

$7,586
Estimated Incentive Payment

X

Applicant's Signature

Date

PLEASE MAKE A COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS

Authorized Signature Date

!rolec! !omple!non: —

Date

Authorized Signature

Voucher No. Deferred Acct.
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City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton W1 535898

RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to pay the subrogation claim of the Motorist
Insurance Group for damages they paid to their insured, W. Richard Gordon I11.

Committee Action:  Approval ?-?
Fiscal Impact: $3,750.00

File Number: R- -2011 Date I ntroduced:

WHEREAS, a subrogation claim has been filed against the City of Stoughton by the Motorist Insurance
Group for damages they paid to their insured, W. Richard Gordon |11 for an incident involving damages
to his vehicle on December 8, 2009, and

WHEREAS, your insurance carrier, CVMIC has reviewed all the circumstances of the claim and has
recommended the claim be paid upon receipt of arelease of all claimsin the amount of $3,750, and

WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on September 27, 2011 to consider the clam and
recommends the determination of CVMIC be sustained and the claim be paid, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be

hereby authorized and directed to obtain a release of al claims and pay the subrogation claim of the
Motorist Insurance Group in the amount of $3,750.00.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote
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The Motorists Insurance
1 Group,You know us?

Toll Free Phone: 1-358-876-6542 Date: September 15’ 2011
Toll Free Fax:  1-800-876-8407

Web Site: http://www.motoristsmutual.com

TO

NAME: kelly, city of stoughton
COMPANY:

STREET:

CITY/STATE/ZIP:

PHONE:

FAX: 6088735519

RE: Scanned document from t152572
FROM

NAME: Karen Gary

COMPANY: Motorists Insurance Group
STREET: 471 E Broad Street

CITY/STATE/ZIP: Columbus Oh 43215
LOCAL PHONE: 800*200*2550 x 3
LOCAL FAX: 866*420*7520

Memo:
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RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of he payment to me/us at this time of the sum of $3,750.00, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledg ec, IAwe being of lawful age do hereby release, acquit, and forever discharge the City of
Stoughlom and his, her, its or their successers and assigns and all other persons, firms or corporations who are or
might be liable from any and all claims, demands, damages, costs, actions and causes of action of whatever kind or
nature which I/we may now have or may hereafter have, on account of, ‘or in anyway growing out of, any and alf
known and enkaown bodily infuries, persons! injuries and property damage, whether developed or undeveloped,
resulting or to resull from an incident that occurred on December 8, 2009.

L'we hercby declare and represent that the injuries sustained are penmanent and progressive and that recavery
therefrem is uncertain and indefinite and in making this Release and Agreement it is understood and agreed that
['we rely wholly upon my/o ir >wn jucgment, belief, and knowledge of the nature, extent ‘and duration of szid
injuries, and that [/we have no. been inNuenced 1o any extent whatever in making this Release by any
representations or satgments regarding said injuries, or regarding any other ratters, made by the persons, firms or
corporations who arc hereby rcieas-ad or by any person of persons representing him or them, or by any physician or
surgeott by him-or them employed.

It s further understood and agreed tha this settlement is the compromise of doubtful and disputed claims and that
the payment of said armsount is not to be construed as an admission of liability upon the par of said persons, firms, or
corporations released; liability being by it, him or them expressly denied,

Tt fs further understood anJ ug eod tha. tiis Relcase and payment pursuant thereto is not to be construed as a waiver
by or estoppel of any party released to prosecute a claim or action fur any darnages sustained.

This Release cottaing the ENTIRE AGREEMENT between Lhe parties hersto, and the terms of this Release are
contractual and not a mere recital.

YWE HAVE READ THE FOREGOING RELEASE AND FULLY UNDERSTAND iT.
Signed and Sealed th's day of O_M_.

1In the Presence of _ o )
(Wlt‘nas<33 sign b@luw\ (Claimauts sign below) /
M WM' ; A

e 7 'lrlﬁuvﬂlliau
2 TRIRTOE

R

State of 0/7/0-3 . 4
County 0 k ZUK./ ;
On tlis Iii/f\ch) of~ % \kbb(/, OM_, before me persanally appeared

AL ’\u*t‘/-»f
to me known to be the nusq} described herein, and who read and executed the foregoing instrument, and

acknowledged thar X \Q__  execuied the same as b2 i fme%m ‘ ! \,O(N\)
Noﬁiﬂ Public
i UL&LO&L-\
County
My commission expires a %@ 2@//






Kellv Michaels

From: Tom Mann [tem@cvmic.co:

Sent: Wednesday, Julv 20, 2011 12:10 B&2
To: Kelly Michaels

Subiject: Gordon v Stoughton; DOL:12-08-09
Kelly

I am in receipt of your email regarding the above matter in which The Motorist Insurance Group has filed subrogation
papers against the City of Stoughton for damages that they paid in the amount of 3,750.00.00.

Based on the facts of the accident, there is no question that the City is 100% negligent for the damages that were
caused. A City plow struck a parked vehicle and there was nothing that the claimant owner did to have caused this
accident.

1 aid review the information from Frontier Adjusters when this vehicle was first damaged. At that time the adjuster
indicated that he feit that this vehicle “as a private sale and just a guess 3500 to 4000 considering the old damage”.
Frontier did not obtain any quotes or documentation as to the value and salvage of this vehicle.

The City did make an offer to the claimant in the amount of 3100 which included that the claimant keep the vehicle and
we guessed that the salvage would be about 200.

Based on the fact that there was no formal documentation and the subrogation carrier has provided documentation as
to how they arrived at the value of this vehicle, | would recommend that we attempt to settle this claim based on their
numbers.

| would suggest that you send a release of all claims in the amount of 3750.00 to this company and request that they
sign the reiease and upon receipt of the release, send a check to conclude this matter. Please send me a copy of the
signed release and/or check so that | can credit this settlement to the file and the City’s aggregate limit.

Should you have further questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Tom Mann

CITIES & VILLAGES
MUTUAL INSURANCE
CORMPARY

This communication along with any attachments is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it was
addressed. It may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law.
If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this communication in error, please notify the original sender
immediately by telephone or return e-mail and delete this message along with any attachments from your computer
and destroy any printed copies. Thank you.





| The Motorists Insurance
VA Group,You know us?

471 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3861 www.motoristsgroup.com

RECEIVED

JUL 18 2011

July 14, 2011

CITYOF sT, )
City of Stoughton STOUGHTON
381 East Main Street
Stoughton WI 53589
Date of Loss: 12/8/09
Our Insured: W. Richard Gordon III (All Dry Waterproofing Inc.)
Our Claim #: C0101853
Subrogation Claim: $3,750.00
To Whom It May Concern:

The above mentioned claim is assigned to the Subrogation Department to pursue
recovery of this loss.

For your reference, I have enclosed a copy of your letter of 2/10/10 to our insured
regarding this loss.

Our insured proceeded through our company for the damage to his vehicle. As a result,
our company made payment of $3,500.00 and our insured’s deductible is $250.00 for a
total claim in the amount of $3,750.00. Our supporting documentation is attached for
your review.

Reimbursement should be directed to my attention to the address listed above.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

The Wilson Mutual Insurance Company

Karen Gary

Subrogation Adjuster
800/200-2550 Ext. 3

Enclosures
The Motorists Insurance Group
Motorists Mutual Insurance Company American Hardware Mutual Insurance Company Wilson Mutual Insurance Company lowa Mutual Insurance Company
Motorists Life Insurance Company AHM Insurance Agency, Inc. Broad Street Brokerage, LLC lowa American Insurance Company

MICO Insurance Company
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
381 East Main Street  Stoughtan, WI 53589

(808 873-6677 www.clstoughton wius

February 10, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. W. Richard Gordon il
621 E. Sauth Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

re: YOUR CLAIM AGAINST THE
CITY OF STOUGHTON
DATE OF LOSS: December 8, 2009

Dear Mr. Gardon:

The Common Council of the City of Stoughton has authorized payment of $3,100 to
settle your claim dated January 21, 2010. The City of Stoughton’s insurance company
has determined that your vehicle is a total loss and the payment of $3,100 is for the
value determined by Frontier Adjusters. This offer will also allow you to keep the
vehicle or obtain salvage for the vehicle if you so choose to dispose of the vehicle.

Please sign and have your signature witnessed on the enclosed release form and
retumn it in the self addressed envelope Upon receupt of the release form your check
will be mailed to you.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely, | :_3 \&DOD’0 < 00 ﬁ&
Luann J. Alme /

City Clerk/Personnel Director

dia
Enclosure
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CCC ONE~

| CLAIMINFORMATION

Qwner: All Dry Waterproofing Report Reference Number: 43198458

Insured: Al Dry Waterproofing Claim Reference: 101853

Loss Vehicle: 2003 Dodge B3500 4X2 Ram  Adjuster: Fisher, Maryann
Van 3 Door Van Adjuster ID: T594465

VIN: 2D7KB31243K509499 Claim Submitted Date: 03/12/2010

Odometer: 141,400 Date Last Updated: Qriginal

Location: toughton, WI 53589 Appraiser: FISHER, MARYANN

Loss incident Date: 03/09/2010

Vehicle Value $ 4,450.00

Actual Cash Value $ 4,450.00 This CCC Valuescope® Market Report was prepared for
Prior Damage 2500.00 Wilson Mutual Insurance Company by CCC Information
Pro-tax ATioOLnE $3.950.00 Servnces Inc: CCC lri atn lr;dependtratntfcortr;]pa'ny that has
alue reports for the insurance
Vehicular Sales Tax % $ . een prep.armg o
- - - industry since 1981.
License/Fees (if applicable) $

The loss vehicle has been valued in the region where it was

Proposed Settlement Amount $ 3 . 9 5 O . 6 G garaged as a newer truck with 36% greater than average
d mileage of 103,700.

The Vehicle Value is derived from comparable vehicle(s) available
or recently sold in the marketplace at the time of valuation. Allowances are factors influencing the value of the loss

3 comparable vehicle(s) were utilized in this report. vehicle when compared to-a typical vehicle. The typical
vehicle is a vehicle of the same year, make, and model as
the loss vehicle, including average mileage, and all

Vehicle Allowances )
Odometer 141,400 -521.00

. standard and predominant equipment. These allowances
Options are illustrative only. The Proposed Settlement Amount is
Power Windows Not Present -31.00  calculated entirely from the comparable vehicles with
Power Locks Not Present -31.00 adjustments to reflect the loss vehicle configuration.
Air Conditioning Not Present -185.00
Cruise Control Not Present -31.00
Trailering Package Reported +46.00

(C) Copyright 2010 CCC Information Services Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page 1 of 12
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Fri

1

Owner: Al Dry Waterprocfing
Claim Reterence: C101853

Experian® AutoCheck® No Title Problem Found

insurance Services Organization/
National Insurance Crime Bureau

National Highway Transportation , -
Safety Administration '

1 Record Found

(C) Copyright 2010 CCC Information Services Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page 2 of 12





aterproofing

. Reference: C101853

2003 DODGE B3500 4X2 RAM VAN 3 DOOR VAN — STOUGHTON, WI 53589
VIN: 2D7KB31243K509499

Below are the components of the loss vehicle, provided to CCC by Wilson Mutual Insurance Company, included in this valuation.

COdometer

1A% ADND

Transmission

Automatic Transmission Siandard

Overdrive Siandard
Power

Power Steering Standard

Power Brakes Standard
Decor/Convenience

Intermittent Wipers tandard

Console/Storage Standard
Seating

Bucket Seats Standard
Radic

AM Radio Standard

FM Radio Standard

Sterec

Cassette

Search/Seek Standard
Wheels

Styled Steel Wheels Standard
Safety/Brakes

Drivers Side Air Bag Standard

Passenger Air Bag Standard

Anti-Lock Brakes (2) Standard
Exterior/Paint/Glass

Dual Mirrors Standard
Other - Tfucks

Trailering Package Reported

(C) Copyright 2010 CCC Information Services Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Page 3 of 12





Owner: Ait Dry Waterproofing
Claim Reference: C101853

Wilson Mutual Insurance Company uses Condition Inspection Guidelines to determine the condition of key components of the
loss vehicle. These guidelines are specific to geographic location, year, and vehicle type. The guidelines describe physical
characteristics for each of the vehicle components. Based on these guidelines, Wilson Mutual Insurance Company has
determined the condition of the vehicle prior to the loss.

COMPONENT CONDITION VALUE [INSPECTION NOTES
IMPACT
Private owner $6 NC
Carpets Private owner $0 NC
Déshboard Private owner $0 NC
Headlinér Private owner $0 NC
Exterior
Sheet Metal Private owner $0 NC
Trim Private owner $0 NC
Paint Private owner $0 NC
Glass Private owner $0 NC
Mechanical
Engine Private owner $0 NC
Transmission Private owner $0 NC
Tires
Front Tires Private owner $0 NC
Rear Tires Private owner $0 NC
Total Adjustments: $0

(C) Copyright 2010 CCC Information Services Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page 4 of 12
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Haterproofing
Claim Reference: C101853

VINGUARD® VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION

2003 DODGE B3500 4X2 RAM VAN 3 DOOR VAN — STOUGHTON, WI 53588
VIN: 2D7KB31Z43K509499

Vehicles sold in the United States are required to have a manufacturer assigned Vehicle Identification Number (VIN). This number
provides certain specifications of the vehicle. Decoding the VIN, using VINguard®, identifies the vehicle for which Vehicle Value

will be determined.

insured Description

Year 2003 "
Make Dodge
Model

B3500 4X2 Ram Van

Model Number ] 'FBS‘

BodySter e

Engine  8-5.9L-FI

Transmission Automatic Transmission Overdrive
Restraints Air Bags (Driver+Pass.) o

Curb Weight o

Thiémvehid!é was assembled in CANADA

ViNguard® Analysis
2003

3 Door Van

8-5.91-Fi

Air Bags‘.(rbmrri\‘/‘er-l»?ass.)
4,658

/INGU

Using the VIN for this vehicle, VINguard® detected discrepancies or prior history requiring additional research. Please review

the information detailed below.

ViNguard® Messages: VINguard has decoded this VIN without any errors.

ISO Vehicle History:

Number of times reported to ISO: 1

ISO's file number: H0165117691

Activity Reported: Property & Casualty
Loss date: 02/08/2006

Insurance company: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Phone: (262) 446-8347

Claim ref: 102772190001

Point of Impact:

(C) Copyright 2010 CCC Information Services Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Page 50f 12





Owner: All Gry Waterproofing

Claim Reference: G1(1853

CCC provides Vil
reporied bv =xp eg
provided for inf Of'ncnona% purposes. Unless otherwise noted in this
Market Report, CCC does not adjust the vaiue of the loss vehicle

. based upon this information.

nce Com b
he ioss vehicie. Th s

REPORT RUN DATE: 03/12/201¢  KEY: .4

7 TITLE CHECK

THIS VEHICLE CHECKS OUT. AutoCheck's result for this
2003 Dodge B3500 4X2 Ram Van
(ZD7KB31Z243K509498) show no significant title events.
When found, events often indicate automotive damage or
warnings associated with the vehicle.

EVENTS CHECKED RESULTS FOUND

Abandoned ¥4 No Abandoned Record Foun
Damaged oy No Damaged Record Found
Fire Damagemwm T f”ié No Fire Damage Record Found
Grey Market f"{gNo Grey Market Record Found ‘
Hail Damage :"fg No Hail Damage Record Found

= No Event Found

&' = Event Found 1

Information Needed

Corrected Title

¥ VEHICLE INFORMATION

INFORMATION FOUND. AutoCheck found additional
information on this vehicle. These records will provide more
history for this 2003 Dodge B3500 4X2 Ram Van
(2D7TKB31Z43K509498).

EVENTS CHECKED

Accident

RESULTS FOUND

€3 Accident Record(s) Found

ffé No Corrected Title Record Found

Driver Education

Duplicate Title

"4 No Driver Education Record Found

~ ®% No Duplicate Title Record Found

Emissions Safety
Inspection

’% No Insurance Loss Record Found

ce Lo

”f’g No Junk Record Found”

Fire Damage Incident

y No Emispsions Safety Inspection
~# Record Found

No Fire Damage Incident Record
4 Found

Rebuilt
Salvage

"% No Rebuilt Record Found
7% No Salvage Record Found

% EVENT CHECK

THIS VEHICLE CHECKS OUT. AutoCheck's result for this
2003 Dodge B3500 4X2 Ram Van
(2D7KB31243K509499) show no historical events that
indicate a significant automotive problem. These problems can
indicate past previous car damage, theft, or other significant
problems.

EVENTS CHECKED RESULTS FOUND

NHTSA Crash Test me, NO NHTSA Crash Test Vehicle
Vehlcle | *ﬂé Becord Found

Frame Damage

Lease _j No Lease Record Found
Lien €¥ Lien Record(s) Found
Livery Use 7% No Livery Use Record Found

Government Use

’Vz No Government Use Record Found

Police Use F’} No Police Use Record Found
Fleet %% No Fleet Record Found
Rental ”z No Rental Record Found

Fleet and/or Lease

0 Fleet and/or Lease Record(s) Found

Fleet and/or Rental

P,z No Fleet and/or Rental Record
Found

Repossessed 3 No Repossessed Record Found
Taxi use *‘2 No Taxi use Record Found

No Frame Damage Record Found ~ Iheft

MejorDamagenudent '@Té No Major Damage Incident Record

-4 Found »
Manufacturer s NO Manufacturer Buyback/Lemon
Buyback/Lemon -4 Record Found
T e oy o e
Odometer Problem 2 Found
R led g No meCyc;ed Record Found

Sa g Auction ¥4 No Salvage Auction Record Found

Water Damage

i)

=4 No Water Damage Record Found

¥4 No Theft Record Found

74 ODOMETER CHECK

THIS VEHICLE CHECKS CUT. For this 2003 Dodge
B3500 4X2 Ram Van (2D7KB31Z43K509499) no
indication of odometer rollback or tampering was found.
AutoCheck determines odometer rollbacks by searching for
records that indicate odometer readings less than a previously
reported value. Other odometer events can report events of
tampering, or possible odometer breakage.

DATE
REPORTED

ODOMETER READING

(C) Copyright 2010 CCC Information Services Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Page 6 of 12






FULL HISTORY
REPORT RUN DATE: 03/12/2010 Below are the historical events for this vehicle listed in chronological order.

Event Date

2003-11-03
2003-11-03
2003-11-05
2004-05-17
2004-05-17
2004-05-18
2004-05-24
2004-05-24
2004-05-25
2004-05-27

2004-05-28
2005-04-15
2006-02-09
2006-04-11
2007-04-11
2008-03-11
2009-03-19
2009-12-09

Event Location

OAK CREEK, Wi
OAK CREEK, Wi
wi

HALES CORNERS, WI
HALES CORNERS, WI

Wi

STOUGHTON, WI
STOUGHTON, WI
MIDWEST REGION,
MIDWEST REGION,

wi
wi
wi
wi
STOUGHTON, Wi
STOUGHTON, Wi
STOUGHTON, Wi
wi

Odometer Reading

20

4400

4541
4541

4572

2003-11-05

2004-05-18

2004-05-25
2004-05-27

Data Source

Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.

Auto Auction
Auto Auction

Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.

Accident Source

Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Motor Vehicle Dept.

Accident Source

Event Detail

TITLE (Lien Reported)
REGISTRATION EVENT/RENEWAL
ODOMETER READING FROM DMV
TITLE (Lien Reported)
REGISTRATION EVENT/RENEWAL
ODOMETER READING FROM DMV
TITLE (Lien Reported)
REGISTRATION EVENT/RENEWAL
REPORTED AT AUTO AUCTION

AUCTION ANNOUNCED AS
FLEET/LEASE

ODOMETER READING FROM DMV
REGISTRATION EVENT/RENEWAL
COLLISION WITH ANOTHER VEHICLE
REGISTRATION EVENT/RENEWAL
REGISTRATION EVENT/RENEWAL
REGISTRATION EVENT/RENEWAL
REGISTRATION EVENT/RENEWAL
COLLISION WITH ANOTHER VEHICLE

AUTOCHECK TERMS AND CONDITIONS: Experian's Reports are compiled from multiple sources. It is not always possible for Experian to obtain complete
discrepancy information on all vehicles; therefore, there may be other title brands, odometer readings or discrepancies that apply to a vehicle that are not reflected on that
vehicle's Report. Experian searches data from additional sources where possible, but all discrepancies may not be reflected on the Report.

These Reports are based on information supplied to Experian by external sources believed to be reliable, BUT NO RESPONSIBILITY IS ASSUMED BY EXPERIAN OR ITS
AGENTS FOR ERRORS, INACCURACIES OR OMISSIONS. THE REPORTS ARE PROVIDED STRICTLY ON AN "AS IS WHERE IS" BASIS, AND EXPERIAN FURTHER
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A

PARTICULAR PURPOSE REGARDING THIS REPORT.

YOU AGREE TO INDEMNIFY EXPERIAN FOR ANY CLAIMS OR LOSSES, INCLUDING COSTS, EXPENSES AND ATTORNEYS FEES, INCURRED BY EXPERIAN
ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FROM YOUR IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF AUTOCHECK VEHICLE HISTORY REPORTS.

Experian shall not be liable for any delay or failure to provide an accurate report if and to the extent which such delay or failure is caused by events beyond the reasonable
control of Experian, including, without limitation, "acts of God", terrorism, or public enemies, labor disputes, equipment malfunctions, material or component shortages,

supplier failures, embargoes, rationing, acts of local, state or national governments, or public agencies, utility or communication failures or delays, fire, earthquakes, flood,
epidemics, riots and strikes.

These terms and the relationship between you and Experian shall be governed by the laws of the State of lllinois (USA) without regard to its conflict of law provisions. You and

Experian agree to submit to the personal and exclusive jurisdiction of the courts located within the county of Cook, lllinois.
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Owner: All Dry Waterproofing
Claim Reference: C101853

P

o NHTSA VEHICLE F CALL

The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration has issued 1 safety related recall notices that may apply to the above valued
vehicle.

NHTSA ID: 04V185000 ISSUED: NQO. OF VEHICLES: 44,588

Service brakes, hydraulic:Antilock:Control unit/module on certain van and wagon Vehicles equipped with 4-wheel antilock brake
systems (ABS), aftermarket batteries may leak electrolyte onto the ABS control module connector, which can compromise sealing
integrity of the connector. This may allow development of a short circuit in the connector, which could eventually lead to a Fire. Dealers
will inspect the ABS control module connector for electrolyte damage and replace the connector as necessary. The manufacturer has
not yet provided an owner notification schedule for this campaign. Owners should contact Daimlerchrysler at 1-800-853-1403.
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OMPARABLE VALUES

LOSS VEHICLE - 2003 DODGE B3500 4X2 RAM VAN 3 DOCR VAN — STOUGHTON, Wi 53589
VIN: 2D7KB31Z43K509499

DEALER VEHICLE PRIVATE ADVERTISED

DEALER VEHICLE

LOSS VEHICLE COMPARABLE 1 COMPARABLE 2 COMPARABLE 3
2003 DODGE B3500 4X2 2003 DODGE B3500 4X2 2003 DODGE B3500 4X2 2003 DCODGE B3500 4X2
RAM VAN RAM VAR RAM VAN RAM VAN
3 DOOR VAN 3 DOOR VAN 3 DOOR VAN 3 DOOR VAN
8-5.8L-FI 8-5.9L 8-5.2L 8-5.2L
Options
Automatic Transmission
Overdrive

Power Steering
Power Brakes

Air Conditioning
Intermittent Wipers
Tilt Wheel
Console/Storage
Bucket Seats

AM Radio

FM Radio

Stereo

Cassette
Search/Seek

Styled Steel Wheels
Drivers Side Air Bag
Passenger Air Bag
Anti-Lock Brakes (4)
Anti-Lock Brakes (2)

LAHAXIARAANAKRARNUECXLRIXR
LSRN N S N U U N U U U N U O N T N N NN
HAXXAECACAACR(CERR_RAKRARCKNS

XAUHXUAXN AT TNCRACEAXIHXRNLNS

Luggage/Roof Rack
Dual Mirrors
Trailering Package
Miles 141,400 63,601 134,143 138,429
List Price $5,995 $4,800 $4,995
Adjustments
Options +31 -293 +46
Mileage -1,415 -50 -20
Baseline Adjustment -370 -370
Adjusted Value $4,241 $4,457 $4,651
Location Mb Motorsports Autotrader.Com Real Deal
Motorcars
Contact 866-818-1041 419-384-3534 330-479-9900
Stock ID Stock: Stock: D-279
3K520919
VIN 2D7LB31253K520919 2D7KB31YX3K510969 2D7KB31YX3K517940
Inspected Pub Date Pub Date Pub Date
1/19/2010 12/14/2009 12/08/2009
Distance from Stoughton 804 Miles - 303 Miles - 426 Miles -
Neptune Pandora Canton
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5

CCC ONE”

> List Price is the sticker price of the vehicle.
> Take Price is the amount for which the vehicle can be purchased as defined by the contact at each dealership.

= The baseline is defined as the condition of the typical vehicle on the road. Baseline Adjustments are made when a comparable
vehicle’s condition varies from that of a typical vehicle.

All dollar adjustments are determined by surveys, inspections, and interviews with dealerships across the United States.

>
> Note that some comparable vehicles that were recently available in the local market may no longer be available.

> The Price, Asking Price, Take Price or List Price displayed above (as applicable) may differ from the advertised price where CCC
obtains different price information from the seller.
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VALUATION MET000L0GY

Wilson Mutual Insurance Company has provided CCC the VIN (Vehicle Identification Number) of the loss vehicle and the vehicle
owner's zip code, which CCC uses to identify the local markets that will be used to determine the market value. Wilson Mutual
Insurance Company has also provided CCC with the configuration of the loss vehicle, including equipment, odometer, condition,
maintenance, etc. Using this information, CCC searches its databases to find comparable vehicles in the local market. If necessary, the
search may have been expanded to obtain additional information. CCC's database include vehicles for sale at dealerships that CCC
has physically inspected and dealer and private party advertised vehicle information from more than 1,700 publications and
Autotrader.com®. Vehicles iocated are compared to the loss vehicle, and adjustments are made for differences such as model,
equipment, and odometer that results in the adjusted value for each comparable. The comparable vehicles are used to determine the
market value.

This calculation is a weighted average that is based on the following factors:
> Precision of the data (inspected versus advertised)

> Similarity of model, equipment, and odometer

> Nearness to the loss vehicle's primary garage location

> Recency of information

Please review the information in this Market Valuation Report to confirm the reported mileage, condition and to verify there are no
missed options, added equipment or refurbishments, or other aspects of your vehicle that may impact the value.

| VEHICLE APPRAISA

Included in our backup are similar models to the loss vehicle. Proper adjustments were made for this valuation.

We have added the following standard options to the loss vehicle: Drivers Side Air Bag, AM, Anti-lock Brakes (2), Bucket Seats,
Cassette, Console/storage, Dual Mirrors, FM, Intermittent Wipers, Power Brakes, Power Steering, Passenger Air Bag, Search/seek,
Stereo, Styled Steel Wheels, Overdrive
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The Vehicle Value for your 2003 Dodge B3500 4X2 Ram Van 3 Door Van was defined by the ZIP code 53589 - Stoughton,
WI. If necessary, the search area may have been expanded to obtain additional information. Details of the specific markets
searched follow.

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN is composed of 7 distinct local markets. The following 7 local markets were
used in the preparation of this vehicle market report.

MADISON W1 - Primary local market vehicle database. In this market, CCC maintains a database of 4,271
inspected dealer vehicles located at 18 dealerships, and 26,377 dealer advertised, and 1,077 privately
advertised vehicles taken from 17 local papers or magazines.

STEVENS POINT/WAUSAU WI - Secondary local market vehicle database. In this market, CCC maintains
a database of 7,952 dealer advertised, and 748 privately advertised vehicles taken from 13 local papers or
magazines.

LA CROSSE WI - Third local market vehicle database. In this market, CCC maintains a database of
10,418 dealer advertised, and 543 privately advertised vehicles taken from 10 local papers or magazines.

Other markets searched - Milwaukee, Waterloo, Dubuque and Rockford. In these markets, CCC maintains
a database of 7,863 inspected dealer vehicles located at 42 dealerships and 91,572 vehicles taken from 53
local newspapers or magazines.

Search extended to locate additional comparable vehicles. - In certain circumstances, the area searched
may be further extended to locate additional comparable vehicles for use in the valuation of your vehicle.
That was done in connection with this valuation, and CCC was able to locate comparabie vehicles in
Central New Jersey, Lima and Akron/Canton. Adjustments were made to the value of each comparable
vehicle to account for differences, if any, in year, model, body style, engine configuration, packages,
options, and mileage.

(C) Copyright 2010 CCC Information Services Inc. All Rights Reserved. Page 12 of 12





		MotoristInsSubroClaim Resolution.pdf

		The Motorist Ins Release of All Claims Doc.pdf

		The Motorist Ins Subrogation Claim Back Up Docs.pdf



